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Gannett Fleming, Inc. 
8025 Excelsior Drive, Madison, WI  53717-1900 

t 608.836.1500 • f 608.831.3337 
www.gannettfleming.com 

February 12, 2018 
File #55929.005 
 

Ms. Mae Willkom, Hydrogeologist 
Bureau of Remediation and Redevelopment 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, WCR 
1300 West Clairemont Avenue 
P.O. Box 4001 
Eau Claire, WI 54702‐4001 
 

Re:  Pilot Test Results for Soil Vapor Extraction and Recovery Wells   

  WRR Environmental Services 
WDNR BRRTS No. 02‐18‐000274 
WDNR FID No. 618 026 530 
EPA ID No. WID 990 829 475 

 

Dear Ms. Willkom: 
  

On  behalf  of WRR  Environmental  Services  Co.,  Inc.  (WRR),  Gannett  Fleming,  Inc.,  (GF)  is 
submitting this report summarizing the installation activities of soil vapor extraction (SVE) vent 
wells SVE‐4 and SVE‐5 and recovery wells RW‐12 and RW‐13 during the week of July 31, 2017.  
The  report also  includes  the analytical  results of pilot  tests conducted on each of  the wells  to 
evaluate  their performance and  initial estimated air emissions of volatile organic  compounds 
(VOCs) for compliance monitoring. 
 

Well Installation and Pilot Test Activities 
SVE vent wells SVE‐4 and SVE‐5, recovery wells RW‐12 and RW‐13, and monitoring well W‐34 
were installed by Cascade Drilling of Schofield, Wisconsin, during the week of July 31, 2017.  After 
they  were  installed,  Cascade  developed  RW‐12  and  RW‐13,  and  GF  developed W‐34.    GF 
coordinated and provided oversight of well  installation and development activities.   Figure 1 
shows the locations of SVE‐4, SVE‐5, RW‐12, RW‐13, and W‐34.   
 

Wells SVE‐4 and SVE‐5 were constructed with 15‐foot‐long, 4‐inch‐diameter PVC screens placed 
at a depth of 18.5 feet below the ground surface (ft bgs).   The screened  intervals of SVE‐4 and 
SVE‐5 extended approximately 6.5 and 10.5 ft below the water table at their respective locations 
so that they could be used as recovery and/or  injection wells to remediate the groundwater  in 
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those areas.  Wells RW‐12 and RW‐13 were installed with 6‐inch‐diameter, 20‐foot‐long, stainless‐
steel screens and 3‐foot‐long sumps at 53 and 63 ft bgs, respectively.  Well W‐34 was constructed 
with a 15‐foot‐long, 2‐inch‐diameter PVC screen that extended approximately 5 feet above the 
water table to monitor the subsurface vacuums created during the pilot test of SVE‐4.  Attachment 
A includes the well construction and development forms for the wells listed above.   
 

To monitor vacuums in the subsurface created during the pilot test of SVE‐5, GF used a hand‐
auger to install monitoring points MP‐2 through MP‐7 along the perimeter of Warehouse A.  The 
monitoring  points were  constructed with  2.5‐foot‐long,  1‐inch‐diameter  PVC  screens  placed 
between 4 and 6.5 ft bgs.  All monitoring point were constructed with sand filter packs around 
their screens and hydrated bentonite seals between 4 to 0.5 ft bgs.  Figure 2 is an enlargement of 
the area near SVE‐5 and shows the locations of MP‐2 through MP‐7.   
 

Scope of Work for Pilot Tests 
Brief  descriptions  of  the  pilot  tests  follow.   Attachment  B  includes  copies  of  the  laboratory 
analytical reports and chain‐of‐custody records for the pilot test samples. 
 

SVE Pilot Tests 

Initial short‐term pilot tests were conducted for approximately 2 hours at SVE‐4 and 1 hour at 
SVE‐5 on August 2, 2017.  GF evaluated the results of the exhaust gas sample collected on August 
2  from SVE‐4 and SVE‐5.   Because  the  initial sample collected  from SVE‐4 contained elevated 
VOC concentrations that were likely unrepresentative of the VOC concentrations that would be 
removed during its operation, a supplemental extended pilot test was conducted on SVE‐4.  The 
supplemental  pilot  test  on  SVE‐4  lasted  approximately  80  hours  from  October  31  through 
November 3.  A second sample of the SVE exhaust gas from SVE‐4 was collected on November 
3.   Detected VOC  concentrations measured  in  the  two exhaust  samples  collected  from SVE‐4 
decreased from 53 to 97 percent.  The section below provides additional detail about the SVE pilot 
tests results. 
 

Section NR 406.04(1)(m)3 of Wis. Adm. Code allows for up to 150,000 standard cubic feet (scf) of 
air  to be emitted during an SVE pilot  test.  Based on measured  flow  rates and  run  times, GF 
estimates that approximately 138,000 and 2,400 scf of soil gas/air were removed during the pilot 
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testing of SVE‐4 and SVE‐5, respectively.  Both totals were well below the 150,000 scf threshold 
for an SVE pilot test. 
 

Recovery Well Pilot Tests  

During  and  after  development  of  recovery wells  RW‐12  and  RW‐13, water  elevations were 
measured in the recovery wells and nearby piezometers.  Unfortunately, WRR’s production well 
operates at a variable pumping rate ranging up to 60 gallons per minute (gpm) during periods of 
peak demand, which  caused  the water  elevations  in  the  piezometers  to  fluctuate  erratically.  
Therefore, it was not possible to conduct long‐term pumping tests to determine the capture zones 
created by pumping either RW‐12 or RW‐13.   However, based on the drawdown measured  in 
each well when they were being developed, the estimated sustained pumping rates range from 
1.5 to 2 gpm for RW‐12 and 4 to 5 gpm for RW‐13. 
 

SVE-4 and SVE-5 Pilot Test Results 
Tables 1 and 2 present a summary of the field data measured during the pilot tests of SVE‐4 and 
SVE‐5, respectively.  Based on SVE pilot test results, we estimate flow rates of 50 and 20 standard 
cubic feet per minute (scfm) are achievable from SVE‐4 and SVE‐5, respectively. 
 

Based on subsurface vacuums measured  in monitoring well W‐34 near SVE‐4 and monitoring 
points MP‐2 through MP‐7 near SVE‐5, both vent wells had a radius of influence (ROI) of about 
60  feet using  the  one percent  of  applied well‐head vacuum  rule, per WDNR guidance.   The 
subsurface vacuums measured in MP‐2 through MP‐7 and monitoring well W‐33 during the SVE‐
5 pilot test are included on Figure 2. 
 

Table 3 presents a summary of the VOCs detected in the exhaust gas samples collected from SVE‐
4  on  August  2  and  November  3,  2017,  and  from  SVE‐5  on  August  2  and  the  total  VOC 
concentration measured in each vent well.  Table 3 also includes the maximum flow rates from 
each vent well based on the hourly threshold for each detected compound and the maximum run 
time at 50 and 20 scfm for SVE‐4 and SVE‐5, respectively, before an annual emission threshold is 
exceeded.  The annual maximum run time estimates assume that VOC concentrations continue 
to decrease as measured in the two SVE‐4 pilot‐test exhaust gas samples.  Specifically: 
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 The estimates assume that average annual VOC concentrations will be 95 percent lower than 
measured in November 2017. 

 PCE in SVE‐4 is the VOC with the shortest maximum run of 1.31 years (see calculations on 
Page 3 of Table 3). 

 

Figure 3 provides supporting documentation for reference.  As shown on Figure 3, the trend line 
based on the SVE‐4 pilot test results projects that PCE concentrations will decrease to levels at 
which the PCE emission rate drops below its NR445.07 Table A threshold for: 
 

 Stack heights 25 to 40 feet at a run time of approximately 165 hours (6.9 days). 
 Stack heights less than 25 feet at a run time of approximately 255 hours (10.6 days). 
 

Both  estimates  assume  a  flow/vapor  extraction  rate  of  50  scfm,  and  we  acknowledge  the 
uncertainty inherent in extrapolating beyond the current data set. 
   

Air Emission Estimates for RW-12 and RW-13  
Table 4 presents a summary of the VOCs that were detected in the groundwater samples collected 
from recovery wells RW‐12 and RW‐13 after  they were  installed and developed on August 4.  
Also shown in Table 4 are the estimated air emissions for the total and individual VOCs measured 
in each well.  Those estimated air emissions are based on the estimated maximum pumping rates 
of  2  gpm  for  RW‐12  and  5  gpm  for  RW‐13  and  the  assumption  that  all  the  VOCs  in  the 
groundwater will be removed by the groundwater treatment system.   
 

As shown in Table 4, if all VOCs in the groundwater pumped by RW‐12 and RW‐13 were emitted 
into the air, their mass would not exceed any of the hourly or annual thresholds for any of the 
regulated compounds. 
 

Systems Start-Up and Proposed SVE and RW-12/13 Sampling Plan 
WRR plans to: 
 Start operation of SVE‐4, SVE‐5, RW‐12, and RW‐13 at the flow rates discussed above.  
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 Collect exhaust gas samples  for VOCs  from  the vacuum blowers  that extract vapors  from 
SVE‐4 and SVE‐5 once each day during the first three days of operation, weekly for the next 
three weeks, and monthly thereafter.    
 

 Collect samples of the pumped groundwater from RW‐12 and RW‐13 monthly and have the 
samples analyzed for VOCs. 

 

 Evaluate VOC concentrations and the flow rates of unit operations for soil and groundwater 
remediation to ensure that the NR 406.04(2) exemption threshold of 5.7 lb/hr for total VOCs 
and NR 445.07 Table A emission thresholds for specific compounds are not exceeded.  

 

Summaries  of  the  operation  and  the mass  of VOCs  removed  by  each  of  the newly  installed 
recovery wells and new/existing SVE vacuum blowers will be included in future status reports.  
In the meantime, please let us know if you have any questions or need additional information 
regarding the pilot test results or the proposed operation of the new remediation wells.   
 

Sincerely, 
 

GANNETT FLEMING, INC. 
 

 

Anthony W. Miller, P.S.S.          Clifford C. Wright, P.E, P.G. 
Senior Environmental Scientist        Senior Project Engineer 
 

AWM/jec 
Enc. 
 

ecc:  Jim Hager, Bob Fuller, & Becky Anderson (WRR) 
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PCE CONCENTRATIONS IN SVE-4 PILOT-TEST EXHAUST GAS, TREND 
LINE, AND NR 445.07 TABLE A ANNUAL THRESHOLD EXAMPLES

WRR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CO., INC.
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN

Note: Best-fit exponential trend line generated using Excel.

Concentration at which  PCE emission rate drops below its NR 445.07 Table A 
threshold for stacks = 25 to <40 feet at a 50-scfm flow rate from SVE-4

Pilot-test concentrations and trend line

Concentration at which PCE emission rate drops below its threshold for stacks <25 feet at 50 scfm from SVE-4

FIGURE 3



WRR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CO., INC.
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN

TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF SVE-4 PILOT TEST DATA (08/02/17)

Extracting from 09:45-10:55 (described as 100% full well-head vacuum  because no bleed air):
Pipe Vacuum Pressure Temperature T Velocity Flow rate Q

Diameter Area P v
Location (inch) (ft) (sq ft) (inch Hg) (psig) (psia) (°F) (°R) (fpm) (cfm) (scfm)

Bleed (b) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 74 534 0 0 0
Exhaust (e) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 105 565 1,420 31 28
Inlet (i) 4 0.33 0.09 5 2.46 11.8 60 520 395 34 28

Extracting from well for step test at 70% full well-head vacuum:
Pipe Vacuum Pressure Temperature T Velocity Flow rate Q

Diameter Area P v
Location (inch) (ft) (sq ft) (inch Hg) (psig) (psia) (°F) (°R) (fpm) (cfm) (scfm)

Bleed (b) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 74 534 520 11 11
Exhaust (e) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 96 556 1,890 41 38
Inlet (i) 4 0.33 0.09 3.5 1.72 12.6 60 520 358 31 27

Extracting from well for step test at 50% full well-head vacuum:
Pipe Vacuum Pressure Temperature T Velocity Flow rate Q

Diameter Area P v
Location (inch) (ft) (sq ft) (inch Hg) (psig) (psia) (°F) (°R) (fpm) (cfm) (scfm)

Bleed (b) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 74 534 1,060 23 22
Exhaust (e) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 92.6 553 1,820 40 37
Inlet (i) 4 0.33 0.09 2.5 1.23 13.1 60 520 186 16 15

Extracting from well for step test at 20% full well-head vacuum:
Pipe Vacuum Pressure Temperature T Velocity Flow rate Q

Diameter Area P v
Location (inch) (ft) (sq ft) (inch Hg) (psig) (psia) (°F) (°R) (fpm) (cfm) (scfm)

Bleed (b) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 74 534 1,550 34 33
Exhaust (e) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 90 550 1,860 41 38
Inlet (i) 4 0.33 0.09 1 0.49 13.8 60 520 65 6 5

NOTES:
Assumed Ti = 60°F based on 15.2°C water temp measured in W-32.
Assumed Vb = 1,860 fpm at 20% full well-head vacuum (bottom table) based on other Vb measurements.

GOVERNING EQUATIONS:

Pe*ve*Ae Pb*vb*Ab Pi*vi*Ai Pe*ve*Ae Pb*vb*Ab Ti
Eqtn. 1 ----------  = ---------- + ---------- vi = (----------  -  ----------) -------

   Te    Tb Ti       Te      Tb Pi*Ai

Eqtn. 2 Qx = vx*Ax

Ps*Qs Px*Qx Px*Ts
Eqtn. 3     -------  = --------- Qs = -------- * Qx where: Ts = (460+68) = 528 °R

Ts Tx Ps*Tx Ps = 14.7 psia

L:\projects\55900\55929_WRR\005\proj_mgmt\corres\reports\Pilot test results_awm\Tab 1-2 PT data Page 1 of 1



WRR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN

TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF SVE-5 PILOT TEST DATA (08/02/17)

Extracting from well at 15:10.  Temporarily shut off blower 15:15-15:25 due to "water infiltration" with bleed valve closed.
Pipe Vacuum Pressure Temperature T Velocity Flow rate Q

Diameter Area P v
Location (inch) (ft) (sq ft) (in Hg) (in wc) (psig) (psia) (°F) (°R) (fpm) (cfm) (scfm)

Bleed (b) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 86 546 0 0 0
Exhaust (e) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 91 551 1,300 28 26
Inlet (i) 4 0.33 0.09 5 68 2.46 11.8 60 520 370 32 26

Extracting from well at 15:28 with bleed valve partially open:
Pipe Vacuum Pressure Temperature T Velocity Flow rate Q

Diameter Area P v
Location (inch) (ft) (sq ft) (in Hg) (in wc) (psig) (psia) (°F) (°R) (fpm) (cfm) (scfm)

Bleed (b) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 84 544 1,270 28 26
Exhaust (e) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 83 543 1,900 41 39
Inlet (i) 4 0.33 0.09 2 27 0.98 13.3 60 520 163 14 13

Extracting from well at 15:32 with bleed valve partially open:
Pipe Vacuum Pressure Temperature T Velocity Flow rate Q

Diameter Area P v
Location (inch) (ft) (sq ft) (in Hg) (in wc) (psig) (psia) (°F) (°R) (fpm) (cfm) (scfm)

Bleed (b) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 84 544 850 19 18
Exhaust (e) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 86 546 1,560 34 32
Inlet (i) 4 0.33 0.09 3.5 47 1.72 12.6 60 520 191 17 15

Extracting from well at 15:45 with bleed valve partially open:
Pipe Vacuum Pressure Temperature T Velocity Flow rate Q

Diameter Area P v
Location (inch) (ft) (sq ft) (in Hg) (in wc) (psig) (psia) (°F) (°R) (fpm) (cfm) (scfm)

Bleed (b) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 84 544 1,280 28 26
Exhaust (e) 2 0.17 0.02 14.3 83 543 2,200 48 45
Inlet (i) 4 0.33 0.09 4 54 1.97 12.3 60 520 256 22 19

NOTES:
Assumed Ti = 60°F based on 15.2°C water temp measured in W-32.
Assumed Tb=84°F at 15:45 (bottom table) based on other Tb data. Based on other vb data, vb=1,280 fpm at 15:45 is suspect.
See Table 1 for governing equations.
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WRR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CO., INC.
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN

TABLE 3

SVE-4/SVE-5 PILOT-TEST EXHAUST GAS ANALYTICAL RESULTS & AIR EMISSION THRESHOLDS

Concentration Data Max Q Based on Maximum Run Time Based on NR 445.07 Table A Threshold(s)
Detected SVE-4 Hourly Threshold(3,5) Annual Threshold(4,5) for Emissions from Stacks<25ft

Volatile Organic Compounds 8/2/17(1) 11/3/17(2) SVE-5 SVE-4(1) SVE-4(2) SVE-5 SVE-4(1) SVE-4(2) SVE-5 Hourly Annual

(VOCs) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (scfm) (scfm) (scfm) (years) (years) (years) (lb/hr) (lb/yr)
Benzene 57,000 <2,300 <270 -- -- -- 49 <121 <1,030 No threshold 228
Chloroethane <8,000 <2,400 120,000 <473,941 <1,579,804 31,596 <270,800 <902,668 451,334 14.2 1,776,876
Cumene <7,100 <2,100 2,100 <496,411 <1,678,343 1,678,343 -- -- -- 13.2 No threshold
Cyclohexane <14,000 <4,100 2,800 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
1,1-Dichloroethane <7,600 9,500 170,000 <762,381 609,905 34,083 -- -- -- 21.7 No threshold
1,1-Dichloroethene 54,000 21,000 5,100 5,241 13,478 55,496 -- -- -- 1.06 No threshold
1,2-Dichloroethene (combined) 169,000 78,700 132,300 67,305 144,531 85,976 -- -- -- 42.6 No threshold
Dichlorodifluoromethane <8,000 <2,400 1,000 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
Ethylbenzene <7,600 <2,300 47,000 <818,593 <2,704,919 132,368 <28,505 <94,192 115,234 23.3 177,688
4-Ethyltoluene <7,600 <2,300 3,200 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
n-Heptane <8,000 <2,400 11,000 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
n-Hexane 64,000 <2,100 1,700 39,509 <1,204,084 1,487,398 6,770 <20,633 637,186 9.47 35,538
Methylene chloride <8,000 19,000 42,000 <311,399 131,116 59,314 <576 2,426 2,744 9.33 3,781
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <7,600 <2,300 1,300 <386,460 <1,277,000 2,259,308 -- -- -- 11 No threshold
n-Nonane <7,100 <2,100 45,000 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
n-Octane <8,500 <2,500 23,000 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
alpha-Pinene <6,600 <2,000 1,400 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
Propene <6,600 <2,000 12,000 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
n-Propylbenzene <7,600 <2,300 1,800 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
Tetrachloroethene (PCE) 10,000,000 2,800,000 13,000 243 869 187,112 0.367 1.31 706 9.11 301
Toluene <8,000 <2,400 100,000 <337,099 <1,123,663 26,968 <10,832 <36,107 21,664 10.1 71,075
1,1,1-Trichloroethane (TCA) 2,900,000 1,300,000 280,000 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <7,600 9,400 <270 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
Trichloroethene (TCE) 4,100,000 1,400,000 2,000 938 2,746 1,922,466 2.64 7.73 13,533 14.4 888
1,1,2-Trichlorotrifluoroethane 76,000 29,000 940,000 -- -- -- -- -- -- Individual VOC not regulated
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TABLE 3

SVE-4/SVE-5 PILOT-TEST EXHAUST GAS ANALYTICAL RESULTS & AIR EMISSION THRESHOLDS

Concentration Data Max Q Based on Maximum Run Time Based on NR 445.07 Table A Threshold(s)
Detected SVE-4 Hourly Threshold(3,5) Annual Threshold(4,5) for Emissions from Stacks<25ft

Volatile Organic Compounds 8/2/17(1) 11/3/17(2) SVE-5 SVE-4(1) SVE-4(2) SVE-5 SVE-4(1) SVE-4(2) SVE-5 Hourly Annual

(VOCs) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (µg/m3) (scfm) (scfm) (scfm) (years) (years) (years) (lb/hr) (lb/yr)

Trimethylbenzenes (combined) <15,200 <4,400 8,700 <115,938 <400,514 202,559 -- -- -- 6.6 No threshold
Vinyl chloride <8,000 <2,400 220,000 -- -- -- <31 <103 27.99 No threshold 202
Xylenes (combined) <21,100 <6,300 167,000 <294,848 <987,510 37,253 -- -- -- 23.3 No threshold

Total VOCs [NR 406.04(2)] 17,420,000 5,666,600 2,353,400 87 269 647 -- -- -- 5.7 No threshold

NOTES:
Concentrations are in micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3).

NR 445.07 Table A thresholds are from Wisconsin Administrative Code updated March 2016.
1,2-Dichloroethene = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene concentrations, combined.
Total VOCs = Summation of detected volatile organic compounds.
Trimethylbenzenes = 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene concentrations, combined.
Xylenes = m&p-Xylene and o-Xylene concentrations, combined.
-- = Not applicable.

FOOTNOTES:
(1) Initial short-term pilot test conducted 09:45-11:55 on 8/2/17 and sample collected at 11:20 on 8/2/17.
(2) Supplemental extended pilot test conducted from 09:35 on 10/31/17 to 17:23 on 11/3/17 (i.e., it lasted approximately 80 hours) and sample collected at 17:20 on 11/3/17.
(3) Max Q = maximum "allowable" flow rate at pilot-test concentration.  Q above this rate would exceed hourly threshold.
(4) Maximum Run Time = Max RT, assuming Q=50/20 scfm for SVE-4/5 and 5% pilot-test concentration.  Longer RT would exceed annual threshold.
(5) Yellow-shaded cells highlight lowest Max Q and shortest Max RT following extended pilot test at SVE-4 for reference.  See Page 3 of this table for example calculations.

Samples were collected on August 2, 2017, and analyzed by ALS Laboratory of Simi Valley, CA, for VOCs using Method TO-15.  Only compounds measured in one or more samples are 
shown on this table. 
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TABLE 3

SVE-4/SVE-5 PILOT-TEST EXHAUST GAS ANALYTICAL RESULTS & AIR EMISSION THRESHOLDS

EXAMPLE CALCULATIONS:

1. Max Q for SVE-4 based on total VOCs threshold emission rate and 11/3/17 concentration follows.

lb
5.7 -------

ṁ hr 454E6 µg 1 hr (3.28 ft)3

Qc = ṁ Qvoc = ---- =  --------------------------- ----------- --------- --------- = 269 scfm
c µg 1 lb 60 min (1 m)3

5,666,600 -------
m3

2. Max RT for SVE-4 based on PCE annual threshold for stacks <25 ft, assumed average concentration, & Q=50 scfm follows.

m 301 lb
QcRT = m RTPCE = ---- =  ----------------------------------------------------

Qc ft3 µg
50 ------- 140,000 -------

min m3

min m3 454E6 µg (3.28 ft)3 1 hr 1 day 1 year
RTPCE = 4.30E-05 lb --------- ------- ----------- --------- --------- --------- --------- = 1.31 yr

ft3 µg 1 lb (1 m)3 60 min 24 hr 365 days

3. Concentration at which SVE-4 PCE emission drops below its NR 445.07 Table A threshold for stacks = 25 to <40 feet follows.

m 1,237 lb
QcRT = m cPCE = ---- =  ----------------------------------------------------

QRT ft3

50 ------- 1 yr
min

lb min 454E6 µg (3.28 ft)3 1 hr 1 day 1 year µg
cPCE = 25 ---- ------- ----------- --------- --------- --------- --------- = 754,087 -------

yr ft3 1 lb (1 m)3 60 min 24 hr 365 days m3

where:
c = Concentration in micrograms per cubic meter (µg/m3).
m = annual mass threshold in pounds (lb).
ṁ = threshold emission rate in pounds per hour (lb/hr).
Q = flow rate in standard cubic feet per minute (scfm = ft3/min).
RT = run time in years (yr).
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WRR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CO., INC.
EAU CLAIRE, WISCONSIN

TABLE 4

RW-12 & RW-13 PUMP-TEST ANALYTICAL RESULTS AND AIR EMISSION THRESHOLDS (AUGUST 2017)

Estimated Air Emissions NR 445.07 Table A Threshold(s)
Detected Concentration Data RW-12 (at pumping rate of 2 gpm) RW-13 (at pumping rate of 5 gpm) for Emissions from Stacks<25ft

Volatile Organic Compounds RW-12 RW-13 Hourly Annual Hourly Annual Hourly Annual
(VOCs) (µg/ℓ) (µg/ℓ) (lb/hr) TH % (lb/yr) TH % (lb/hr) TH % (lb/yr) TH % (lb/hr) (lb/yr)

Acetone 69,300 39,100 0.069 -- 608 -- 0.098 -- 857 -- Individual VOC not regulated
2-Butanone (MEK) 16,400 5,560 0.016 -- 144 -- 0.0139 -- 122 -- Individual VOC not regulated
1,1-Dichloroethane 353 966 0.00035 0.0016 -- -- 0.00242 0.011 -- -- 21.7 No threshold
1,1-Dichloroethene <164 176 J <0.00017 <0.016 -- -- 0.000440 0.042 -- -- 1.06 No threshold
1,2-Dichloroethene (combined) 2,283 U 6,021 U 0.0023 0.0054 -- -- 0.0151 0.035 -- -- 42.6 No threshold
Ethylbenzene 1,730 3,880 0.0017 0.0074 15 0.0085 0.0097 0.042 85 0.048 23.3 177,688
Methylene chloride 1,520 514 0.00152 0.016 13 0.35 0.00129 0.014 11.3 0.30 9.33 3,781
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10,200 3,080 0.0102 0.093 -- -- 0.0077 0.070 -- -- 11 No threshold
2-Propanol (isopropyl alcohol) 163,000 16,100 J 0.163 -- 1,429 -- 0.0403 -- 353 -- Individual VOC not regulated
Tetrachloroethene <200 104 J <0.00020 <0.0022 <1.8 <0.59 0.000260 0.00286 2.3 0.76 9.11 301
Toluene 38,200 47,500 0.038 0.38 335 0.47 0.119 1.2 1,041 1.46 10.1 71,075
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,800 656 0.0018 -- 16 -- 0.00164 -- 14 -- Individual VOC not regulated
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <79.0 89.6 J <0.000079 <0.0027 -- -- 0.000224 0.0077 -- -- 2.93 No threshold
Trichloroethene 1,620 <66.1 0.00162 0.011 14 1.6 <0.00017 <0.0012 <1.5 <0.17 14.4 888
Trimethylbenzenes (combined) 400 327 U 0.00040 0.0061 -- -- 0.00082 0.012 -- -- 6.6 No threshold
Vinyl chloride <70.2 245 <0.00018 -- <1.54 <0.76 0.00061 -- 5.4 2.7 No threshold 202
Xylenes (combined) 7,290 15,420 0.0073 0.031 -- -- 0.0386 0.17 -- -- 23.3 No threshold

Total VOCs [NR 406.04(2)] 314,096 139,739 0.31 5.5 -- -- 0.350 6.1 -- -- 5.7 No threshold

NOTES:
Concentrations are in micrograms per liter (µg/ℓ)/parts per billion (ppb), and NR 445.07 Table A thresholds are from Wisconsin Administrative Code updated March 2016.
1,2-Dichloroethene = cis-1,2-Dichloroethene and trans-1,2-Dichloroethene concentrations, combined.
J = Estimated concentration at or above the limit of detection and below the limit of quantitation.
TH % = Percentage of threshold shown.
Total VOCs = Summation of detected VOCs.
Trimethylbenzenes = 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene and 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene concentrations, combined.
U = One of the two isomers of this compound was not detected at or above the adjusted limit of detection.
Xylenes = m&p-Xylene and o-Xylene concentrations, combined.
-- = Not applicable.
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August 18, 2017

LIMS USE: FR - TONY MILLER
LIMS OBJECT ID: 40154528

40154528
Project:
Pace Project No.:

RE:

Tony Miller
Gannett Fleming
8025 Excelsior Drive
Madison, WI 53717

55929.005 WRR

Dear Tony Miller:
Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on August 05, 2017. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the most
current, applicable TNI/NELAC standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where
applicable, unless otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Dan Milewsky
dan.milewsky@pacelabs.com

Project Manager
(920)469-2436

Enclosures

cc: Chelsea Payne, Gannett Fleming Inc.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 1 of 26
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The Analytical Results & QA/QC Data included with this report were reviewed and approved by AWM on 08/18/17.
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CERTIFICATIONS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Green Bay Certification IDs
1241 Bellevue Street, Green Bay, WI  54302
Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948
Illinois Certification #: 200050
Kentucky UST Certification #: 82
Louisiana Certification #: 04168
Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
New York Certification #: 12064
North Dakota Certification #: R-150

Virginia VELAP ID: 460263
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001
Texas Certification #: T104704529-14-1
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444
USDA Soil Permit #: P330-16-00157
Federal Fish & Wildlife Permit #: LE51774A-0

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 2 of 26
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SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received

40154528001 W-34 Water 08/01/17 15:45 08/05/17 10:30

40154528002 RW-13 Water 08/03/17 13:10 08/05/17 10:30

40154528003 RW-12 Water 08/04/17 14:55 08/05/17 10:30

40154528004 TRIP BLANK Water 08/04/17 00:00 08/05/17 10:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Lab ID Sample ID Method
Analytes
ReportedAnalysts

40154528001 W-34 EPA 8015B Modified 3ALD

EPA 6010 1DLB

EPA 8260 69MDS

EPA 300.0 1HMB

EPA 310.2 1DAW

40154528002 RW-13 EPA 8260 69MDS

40154528003 RW-12 EPA 8260 69MDS

40154528004 TRIP BLANK EPA 8260 69MDS

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40154528001 W-34
Ethane 0.76J ug/L 08/11/17 08:485.6EPA 8015B Modified
Ethene 0.57J ug/L 08/11/17 08:485.0EPA 8015B Modified
Iron, Dissolved 19400 ug/L 08/16/17 16:53100EPA 6010
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 30900 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 937 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
1,1-Dichloroethane 994 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
1,1-Dichloroethene 2440 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
1,2-Dichloroethane 135J ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
1,2-Dichloropropane 367 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
Methylene Chloride 704 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
Tetrachloroethene 3190 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
Trichloroethene 17900 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 23800 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43250EPA 8260
Sulfate 53.4 mg/L 08/15/17 20:3515.0EPA 300.0
Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 76.8 mg/L 08/11/17 11:2823.5EPA 310.2

40154528002 RW-13
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 656 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 89.6J ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
1,1-Dichloroethane 966 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
1,1-Dichloroethene 176J ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 227 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
2-Butanone (MEK) 5560 ug/L 08/10/17 21:064000EPA 8260
2-Propanol 16100J ug/L 08/10/17 21:0650000EPA 8260
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 3080 ug/L 08/10/17 21:061000EPA 8260
Acetone 39100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:064000EPA 8260
Ethylbenzene 3880 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
Methylene Chloride 514 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
Tetrachloroethene 104J ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
Toluene 47500 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
Vinyl chloride 245 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
Xylene (Total) 15500 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06600EPA 8260
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5970 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260
m&p-Xylene 11800 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06400EPA 8260
o-Xylene 3620 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06200EPA 8260

40154528003 RW-12
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1800 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36400EPA 8260
1,1-Dichloroethane 353J ug/L 08/11/17 11:36400EPA 8260
2-Butanone (MEK) 16400 ug/L 08/11/17 11:368000EPA 8260
2-Propanol 163000 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36100000EPA 8260
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:362000EPA 8260
Acetone 69300 ug/L 08/11/17 11:368000EPA 8260
Ethylbenzene 1730 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36400EPA 8260
Methylene Chloride 1520 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36400EPA 8260
Toluene 38200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36400EPA 8260
Trichloroethene 1620 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36400EPA 8260
Xylene (Total) 7290 ug/L 08/11/17 11:361200EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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SUMMARY OF DETECTION

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Parameters AnalyzedResult
Lab Sample ID 

Report Limit QualifiersUnitsMethod
Client Sample ID

40154528003 RW-12
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2180 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36400EPA 8260
m&p-Xylene 5630 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36800EPA 8260
o-Xylene 1660 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36400EPA 8260

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Sample: W-34 Lab ID: 40154528001 Collected: 08/01/17 15:45 Received: 08/05/17 10:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 8015B ModifiedMethane, Ethane, Ethene GCV

Ethane 0.76J ug/L 08/11/17 08:48 74-84-05.6 0.58 1
Ethene 0.57J ug/L 08/11/17 08:48 74-85-15.0 0.52 1
Methane <1.4 ug/L 08/11/17 08:48 74-82-82.8 1.4 1

Analytical Method: EPA 6010  Preparation Method: EPA 30106010 MET ICP, Dissolved

Iron, Dissolved 19400 ug/L 08/16/17 16:53 7439-89-608/16/17 08:36100 34.0 1

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV Oxygenates

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <45.1 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 630-20-6250 45.1 250
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 30900 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 71-55-6250 125 250
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <62.3 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 79-34-5250 62.3 250
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 937 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 79-00-5250 49.3 250
1,1-Dichloroethane 994 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-34-3250 60.4 250
1,1-Dichloroethene 2440 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-35-4250 103 250
1,1-Dichloropropene <110 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 563-58-6250 110 250
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <533 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 87-61-61250 533 250
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 96-18-4250 125 250
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <552 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 120-82-11250 552 250
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 95-63-6250 125 250
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <541 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 96-12-81250 541 250
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <44.4 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 106-93-4250 44.4 250
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 95-50-1250 125 250
1,2-Dichloroethane 135J ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 107-06-2250 42.0 250
1,2-Dichloropropane 367 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 78-87-5250 58.3 250
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 108-67-8250 125 250
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 541-73-1250 125 250
1,3-Dichloropropane <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 142-28-9250 125 250
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 106-46-7250 125 250
2,2-Dichloropropane <121 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 594-20-7250 121 250
2-Butanone (MEK) <745 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 78-93-35000 745 250
2-Chlorotoluene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 95-49-8250 125 250
2-Propanol <6090 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 67-63-062500 6090 250
4-Chlorotoluene <53.4 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 106-43-4250 53.4 250
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <535 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 108-10-11250 535 250
Acetone <738 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 67-64-15000 738 250
Benzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 71-43-2250 125 250
Bromobenzene <57.5 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 108-86-1250 57.5 250
Bromochloromethane <85.1 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 74-97-5250 85.1 250
Bromodichloromethane <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-27-4250 125 250
Bromoform <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-25-2250 125 250
Bromomethane <609 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 74-83-91250 609 250
Carbon tetrachloride <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 56-23-5250 125 250
Chlorobenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 108-90-7250 125 250
Chloroethane <93.6 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-00-3250 93.6 250
Chloroform <625 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 67-66-31250 625 250
Chloromethane <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 74-87-3250 125 250

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Sample: W-34 Lab ID: 40154528001 Collected: 08/01/17 15:45 Received: 08/05/17 10:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV Oxygenates

Dibromochloromethane <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 124-48-1250 125 250
Dibromomethane <107 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 74-95-3250 107 250
Dichlorodifluoromethane <56.0 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-71-8250 56.0 250
Diisopropyl ether <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 108-20-3250 125 250
Ethylbenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 100-41-4250 125 250
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <526 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 87-68-31250 526 250
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <35.8 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 98-82-8250 35.8 250
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <43.6 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 1634-04-4250 43.6 250
Methylene Chloride 704 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-09-2250 58.1 250
Naphthalene <625 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 91-20-31250 625 250
Styrene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 100-42-5250 125 250
Tetrachloroethene 3190 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 127-18-4250 125 250
Toluene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 108-88-3250 125 250
Trichloroethene 17900 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 79-01-6250 82.7 250
Trichlorofluoromethane <46.2 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-69-4250 46.2 250
Vinyl chloride <43.9 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 75-01-4250 43.9 250
Xylene (Total) <375 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 1330-20-7750 375 250
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 23800 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 156-59-2250 64.0 250
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 10061-01-5250 125 250
m&p-Xylene <250 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 179601-23-1500 250 250
n-Butylbenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 104-51-8250 125 250
n-Propylbenzene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 103-65-1250 125 250
o-Xylene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 95-47-6250 125 250
p-Isopropyltoluene <125 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 99-87-6250 125 250
sec-Butylbenzene <547 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 135-98-81250 547 250
tert-Butylbenzene <45.1 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 98-06-6250 45.1 250
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <64.1 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 156-60-5250 64.1 250
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <57.4 ug/L 08/10/17 20:43 10061-02-6250 57.4 250
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 106 % 08/10/17 20:43 1868-53-767-130 250
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 08/10/17 20:43 2037-26-570-130 250
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 84 % 08/10/17 20:43 460-00-461-130 250

Analytical Method: EPA 300.0300.0 IC Anions 28 Days

Sulfate 53.4 mg/L 08/15/17 20:35 14808-79-815.0 5.0 5

Analytical Method: EPA 310.2310.2 Alkalinity

Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 76.8 mg/L 08/11/17 11:2823.5 7.0 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Sample: RW-13 Lab ID: 40154528002 Collected: 08/03/17 13:10 Received: 08/05/17 10:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV Oxygenates

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <36.1 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 630-20-6200 36.1 200
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 656 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 71-55-6200 100 200
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <49.9 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 79-34-5200 49.9 200
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 89.6J ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 79-00-5200 39.5 200
1,1-Dichloroethane 966 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-34-3200 48.3 200
1,1-Dichloroethene 176J ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-35-4200 82.0 200
1,1-Dichloropropene <88.2 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 563-58-6200 88.2 200
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <427 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 87-61-61000 427 200
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 96-18-4200 100 200
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <442 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 120-82-11000 442 200
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 227 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 95-63-6200 100 200
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <433 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 96-12-81000 433 200
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <35.6 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 106-93-4200 35.6 200
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 95-50-1200 100 200
1,2-Dichloroethane <33.6 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 107-06-2200 33.6 200
1,2-Dichloropropane <46.6 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 78-87-5200 46.6 200
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 108-67-8200 100 200
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 541-73-1200 100 200
1,3-Dichloropropane <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 142-28-9200 100 200
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 106-46-7200 100 200
2,2-Dichloropropane <96.8 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 594-20-7200 96.8 200
2-Butanone (MEK) 5560 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 78-93-34000 596 200
2-Chlorotoluene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 95-49-8200 100 200
2-Propanol 16100J ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 67-63-050000 4870 200
4-Chlorotoluene <42.7 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 106-43-4200 42.7 200
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 3080 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 108-10-11000 428 200
Acetone 39100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 67-64-14000 591 200
Benzene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 71-43-2200 100 200
Bromobenzene <46.0 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 108-86-1200 46.0 200
Bromochloromethane <68.1 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 74-97-5200 68.1 200
Bromodichloromethane <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-27-4200 100 200
Bromoform <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-25-2200 100 200
Bromomethane <487 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 74-83-91000 487 200
Carbon tetrachloride <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 56-23-5200 100 200
Chlorobenzene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 108-90-7200 100 200
Chloroethane <74.9 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-00-3200 74.9 200
Chloroform <500 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 67-66-31000 500 200
Chloromethane <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 74-87-3200 100 200
Dibromochloromethane <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 124-48-1200 100 200
Dibromomethane <85.3 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 74-95-3200 85.3 200
Dichlorodifluoromethane <44.8 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-71-8200 44.8 200
Diisopropyl ether <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 108-20-3200 100 200
Ethylbenzene 3880 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 100-41-4200 100 200
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <421 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 87-68-31000 421 200
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <28.7 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 98-82-8200 28.7 200
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <34.8 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 1634-04-4200 34.8 200
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Sample: RW-13 Lab ID: 40154528002 Collected: 08/03/17 13:10 Received: 08/05/17 10:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV Oxygenates

Methylene Chloride 514 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-09-2200 46.5 200
Naphthalene <500 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 91-20-31000 500 200
Styrene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 100-42-5200 100 200
Tetrachloroethene 104J ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 127-18-4200 100 200
Toluene 47500 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 108-88-3200 100 200
Trichloroethene <66.1 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 79-01-6200 66.1 200
Trichlorofluoromethane <37.0 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-69-4200 37.0 200
Vinyl chloride 245 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 75-01-4200 35.1 200
Xylene (Total) 15500 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 1330-20-7600 300 200
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 5970 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 156-59-2200 51.2 200
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 10061-01-5200 100 200
m&p-Xylene 11800 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 179601-23-1400 200 200
n-Butylbenzene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 104-51-8200 100 200
n-Propylbenzene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 103-65-1200 100 200
o-Xylene 3620 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 95-47-6200 100 200
p-Isopropyltoluene <100 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 99-87-6200 100 200
sec-Butylbenzene <437 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 135-98-81000 437 200
tert-Butylbenzene <36.1 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 98-06-6200 36.1 200
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <51.3 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 156-60-5200 51.3 200
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <45.9 ug/L 08/10/17 21:06 10061-02-6200 45.9 200
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 08/10/17 21:06 1868-53-767-130 200
Toluene-d8 (S) 100 % 08/10/17 21:06 2037-26-570-130 200
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 97 % 08/10/17 21:06 460-00-461-130 200
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Sample: RW-12 Lab ID: 40154528003 Collected: 08/04/17 14:55 Received: 08/05/17 10:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV Oxygenates

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <72.2 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 630-20-6400 72.2 400
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1800 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 71-55-6400 200 400
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <99.7 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 79-34-5400 99.7 400
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <79.0 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 79-00-5400 79.0 400
1,1-Dichloroethane 353J ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-34-3400 96.6 400
1,1-Dichloroethene <164 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-35-4400 164 400
1,1-Dichloropropene <176 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 563-58-6400 176 400
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <853 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 87-61-62000 853 400
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 96-18-4400 200 400
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <884 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 120-82-12000 884 400
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 95-63-6400 200 400
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <866 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 96-12-82000 866 400
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <71.1 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 106-93-4400 71.1 400
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 95-50-1400 200 400
1,2-Dichloroethane <67.2 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 107-06-2400 67.2 400
1,2-Dichloropropane <93.2 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 78-87-5400 93.2 400
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 108-67-8400 200 400
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 541-73-1400 200 400
1,3-Dichloropropane <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 142-28-9400 200 400
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 106-46-7400 200 400
2,2-Dichloropropane <194 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 594-20-7400 194 400
2-Butanone (MEK) 16400 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 78-93-38000 1190 400
2-Chlorotoluene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 95-49-8400 200 400
2-Propanol 163000 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 67-63-0100000 9740 400
4-Chlorotoluene <85.5 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 106-43-4400 85.5 400
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 10200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 108-10-12000 856 400
Acetone 69300 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 67-64-18000 1180 400
Benzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 71-43-2400 200 400
Bromobenzene <92.0 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 108-86-1400 92.0 400
Bromochloromethane <136 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 74-97-5400 136 400
Bromodichloromethane <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-27-4400 200 400
Bromoform <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-25-2400 200 400
Bromomethane <974 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 74-83-92000 974 400
Carbon tetrachloride <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 56-23-5400 200 400
Chlorobenzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 108-90-7400 200 400
Chloroethane <150 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-00-3400 150 400
Chloroform <1000 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 67-66-32000 1000 400
Chloromethane <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 74-87-3400 200 400
Dibromochloromethane <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 124-48-1400 200 400
Dibromomethane <171 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 74-95-3400 171 400
Dichlorodifluoromethane <89.7 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-71-8400 89.7 400
Diisopropyl ether <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 108-20-3400 200 400
Ethylbenzene 1730 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 100-41-4400 200 400
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <842 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 87-68-32000 842 400
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <57.3 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 98-82-8400 57.3 400
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <69.7 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 1634-04-4400 69.7 400
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Sample: RW-12 Lab ID: 40154528003 Collected: 08/04/17 14:55 Received: 08/05/17 10:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV Oxygenates

Methylene Chloride 1520 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-09-2400 93.0 400
Naphthalene <1000 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 91-20-32000 1000 400
Styrene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 100-42-5400 200 400
Tetrachloroethene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 127-18-4400 200 400
Toluene 38200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 108-88-3400 200 400
Trichloroethene 1620 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 79-01-6400 132 400
Trichlorofluoromethane <74.0 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-69-4400 74.0 400
Vinyl chloride <70.2 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 75-01-4400 70.2 400
Xylene (Total) 7290 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 1330-20-71200 600 400
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2180 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 156-59-2400 102 400
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 10061-01-5400 200 400
m&p-Xylene 5630 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 179601-23-1800 400 400
n-Butylbenzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 104-51-8400 200 400
n-Propylbenzene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 103-65-1400 200 400
o-Xylene 1660 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 95-47-6400 200 400
p-Isopropyltoluene <200 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 99-87-6400 200 400
sec-Butylbenzene <874 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 135-98-82000 874 400
tert-Butylbenzene <72.1 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 98-06-6400 72.1 400
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <103 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 156-60-5400 103 400
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <91.8 ug/L 08/11/17 11:36 10061-02-6400 91.8 400
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 108 % 08/11/17 11:36 1868-53-767-130 400
Toluene-d8 (S) 98 % 08/11/17 11:36 2037-26-570-130 400
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 93 % 08/11/17 11:36 460-00-461-130 400
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40154528004 Collected: 08/04/17 00:00 Received: 08/05/17 10:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV Oxygenates

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.18 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 630-20-61.0 0.18 1
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 71-55-61.0 0.50 1
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <0.25 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 79-34-51.0 0.25 1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <0.20 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 79-00-51.0 0.20 1
1,1-Dichloroethane <0.24 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-34-31.0 0.24 1
1,1-Dichloroethene <0.41 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-35-41.0 0.41 1
1,1-Dichloropropene <0.44 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 563-58-61.0 0.44 1
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene <2.1 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 87-61-65.0 2.1 1
1,2,3-Trichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 96-18-41.0 0.50 1
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <2.2 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 120-82-15.0 2.2 1
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 95-63-61.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane <2.2 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 96-12-85.0 2.2 1
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) <0.18 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 106-93-41.0 0.18 1
1,2-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 95-50-11.0 0.50 1
1,2-Dichloroethane <0.17 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 107-06-21.0 0.17 1
1,2-Dichloropropane <0.23 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 78-87-51.0 0.23 1
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 108-67-81.0 0.50 1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 541-73-11.0 0.50 1
1,3-Dichloropropane <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 142-28-91.0 0.50 1
1,4-Dichlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 106-46-71.0 0.50 1
2,2-Dichloropropane <0.48 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 594-20-71.0 0.48 1
2-Butanone (MEK) <3.0 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 78-93-320.0 3.0 1
2-Chlorotoluene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 95-49-81.0 0.50 1
2-Propanol <24.3 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 67-63-0250 24.3 1
4-Chlorotoluene <0.21 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 106-43-41.0 0.21 1
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) <2.1 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 108-10-15.0 2.1 1
Acetone <3.0 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 67-64-120.0 3.0 1
Benzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 71-43-21.0 0.50 1
Bromobenzene <0.23 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 108-86-11.0 0.23 1
Bromochloromethane <0.34 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 74-97-51.0 0.34 1
Bromodichloromethane <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-27-41.0 0.50 1
Bromoform <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-25-21.0 0.50 1
Bromomethane <2.4 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 74-83-95.0 2.4 1
Carbon tetrachloride <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 56-23-51.0 0.50 1
Chlorobenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 108-90-71.0 0.50 1
Chloroethane <0.37 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-00-31.0 0.37 1
Chloroform <2.5 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 67-66-35.0 2.5 1
Chloromethane <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 74-87-31.0 0.50 1
Dibromochloromethane <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 124-48-11.0 0.50 1
Dibromomethane <0.43 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 74-95-31.0 0.43 1
Dichlorodifluoromethane <0.22 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-71-81.0 0.22 1
Diisopropyl ether <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 108-20-31.0 0.50 1
Ethylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 100-41-41.0 0.50 1
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene <2.1 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 87-68-35.0 2.1 1
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) <0.14 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 98-82-81.0 0.14 1
Methyl-tert-butyl ether <0.17 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 1634-04-41.0 0.17 1
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Sample: TRIP BLANK Lab ID: 40154528004 Collected: 08/04/17 00:00 Received: 08/05/17 10:30 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. QualLODLOQ

Analytical Method: EPA 82608260 MSV Oxygenates

Methylene Chloride <0.23 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-09-21.0 0.23 1
Naphthalene <2.5 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 91-20-35.0 2.5 1
Styrene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 100-42-51.0 0.50 1
Tetrachloroethene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 127-18-41.0 0.50 1
Toluene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 108-88-31.0 0.50 1
Trichloroethene <0.33 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 79-01-61.0 0.33 1
Trichlorofluoromethane <0.18 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-69-41.0 0.18 1
Vinyl chloride <0.18 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 75-01-41.0 0.18 1
Xylene (Total) <1.5 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 1330-20-73.0 1.5 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 156-59-21.0 0.26 1
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 10061-01-51.0 0.50 1
m&p-Xylene <1.0 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 179601-23-12.0 1.0 1
n-Butylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 104-51-81.0 0.50 1
n-Propylbenzene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 103-65-11.0 0.50 1
o-Xylene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 95-47-61.0 0.50 1
p-Isopropyltoluene <0.50 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 99-87-61.0 0.50 1
sec-Butylbenzene <2.2 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 135-98-85.0 2.2 1
tert-Butylbenzene <0.18 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 98-06-61.0 0.18 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <0.26 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 156-60-51.0 0.26 1
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <0.23 ug/L 08/10/17 14:50 10061-02-61.0 0.23 1
Surrogates
Dibromofluoromethane (S) 109 % 08/10/17 14:50 1868-53-767-130 1
Toluene-d8 (S) 95 % 08/10/17 14:50 2037-26-570-130 1
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 85 % 08/10/17 14:50 460-00-461-130 1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

264273
EPA 8015B Modified

EPA 8015B Modified
Methane, Ethane, Ethene GCV

Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1555366
Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Ethane ug/L <0.58 5.6 08/11/17 08:02
Ethene ug/L <0.52 5.0 08/11/17 08:02
Methane ug/L <1.4 2.8 08/11/17 08:02

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1555367LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD:
LCSSpike LCSD

% Rec RPD
Max
RPD

LCSD
Result

1555368

Ethane ug/L 52.753.6 98 80-1209952.9 0 20
Ethene ug/L 48.550 97 80-1199748.6 0 20
Methane ug/L 27.428.6 96 80-1209627.5 0 20

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1555707MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40154789001

1555708

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Ethane ug/L 53.6 98 79-12096 2 2053.6<0.58 52.5 51.3
Ethene ug/L 50 98 78-11995 3 2050<0.52 48.8 47.3
Methane ug/L 28.6 96 10-20094 3 2028.6<1.4 27.6 26.7
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

264719
EPA 3010

EPA 6010
6010 MET Dissolved

Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1557380
Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Iron, Dissolved ug/L <34.0 100 08/16/17 16:32

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1557381LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Iron, Dissolved ug/L 51805000 104 80-120

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1557382MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40154508001

1557383

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Iron, Dissolved ug/L 5000 102 75-125103 0 205000<34.0 5140 5150
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

264117
EPA 8260

EPA 8260
8260 MSV Oxygenates

Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001, 40154528002, 40154528003, 40154528004

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1554258
Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001, 40154528002, 40154528003, 40154528004

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L <0.25 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L <0.20 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.24 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.41 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,1-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.44 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.1 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2,3-Trichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L <2.2 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L <0.17 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.23 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,3-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
2,2-Dichloropropane ug/L <0.48 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
2-Butanone (MEK) ug/L <3.0 20.0 08/10/17 11:27
2-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
2-Propanol ug/L <24.3 250 08/10/17 11:27
4-Chlorotoluene ug/L <0.21 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ug/L <2.1 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
Acetone ug/L <3.0 20.0 08/10/17 11:27
Benzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Bromobenzene ug/L <0.23 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Bromochloromethane ug/L <0.34 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Bromodichloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Bromoform ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Bromomethane ug/L <2.4 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Chlorobenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Chloroethane ug/L <0.37 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Chloroform ug/L <2.5 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
Chloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Dibromochloromethane ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1554258
Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001, 40154528002, 40154528003, 40154528004

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Dibromomethane ug/L <0.43 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L <0.22 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Diisopropyl ether ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Ethylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Hexachloro-1,3-butadiene ug/L <2.1 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L <0.14 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
m&p-Xylene ug/L <1.0 2.0 08/10/17 11:27
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L <0.17 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Methylene Chloride ug/L <0.23 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
n-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
n-Propylbenzene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Naphthalene ug/L <2.5 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
o-Xylene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
p-Isopropyltoluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
sec-Butylbenzene ug/L <2.2 5.0 08/10/17 11:27
Styrene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
tert-Butylbenzene ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Tetrachloroethene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Toluene ug/L <0.50 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L <0.26 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L <0.23 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Trichloroethene ug/L <0.33 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Vinyl chloride ug/L <0.18 1.0 08/10/17 11:27
Xylene (Total) ug/L <1.5 3.0 08/10/17 11:27
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 90 61-130 08/10/17 11:27
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 108 67-130 08/10/17 11:27
Toluene-d8 (S) % 98 70-130 08/10/17 11:27

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1554259LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50.250 100 70-130
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 47.850 96 70-130
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 52.350 105 70-130
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 57.750 115 71-132
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 45.350 91 75-130
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 43.550 87 70-130
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ug/L 42.850 86 63-123
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 53.350 107 70-130
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 46.250 92 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 47.950 96 70-131
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 52.950 106 80-120
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 48.050 96 70-130
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1554259LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 48.650 97 70-130
Benzene ug/L 49.350 99 73-145
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 52.250 104 70-130
Bromoform ug/L 49.950 100 67-130
Bromomethane ug/L 23.550 47 26-128
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 52.550 105 70-133
Chlorobenzene ug/L 52.650 105 70-130
Chloroethane ug/L 45.750 91 58-120
Chloroform ug/L 52.950 106 80-121
Chloromethane ug/L 25.650 51 40-127
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 57.450 115 70-130
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50.650 101 70-130
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50.050 100 70-130
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 26.950 54 20-135
Ethylbenzene ug/L 54.050 108 87-129
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 55.450 111 70-130
m&p-Xylene ug/L 110100 110 70-130
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 53.650 107 66-143
Methylene Chloride ug/L 52.950 106 70-130
o-Xylene ug/L 55.050 110 70-130
Styrene ug/L 54.250 108 70-130
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 47.650 95 70-130
Toluene ug/L 53.350 107 82-130
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 53.750 107 75-132
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50.750 101 70-130
Trichloroethene ug/L 52.550 105 70-130
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 42.450 85 76-133
Vinyl chloride ug/L 36.650 73 57-136
Xylene (Total) ug/L 165150 110 70-130
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 106 61-130
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 103 67-130
Toluene-d8 (S) % 101 70-130

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1554266MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40154593001

1554267

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 99 70-13499 1 2050<5.0 49.4 49.7
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 50 110 70-130110 0 2050<5.0 55.1 55.1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 50 109 70-130106 3 2050<5.0 54.5 53.2
1,1-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 100 71-133116 15 2050<5.0 49.9 58.0
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 92 75-13692 1 2050<5.0 46.2 45.9
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ug/L 50 103 70-130100 2 2050<10.0 51.3 50.2
1,2-Dibromo-3-
chloropropane

ug/L 50 106 63-12395 11 2050<2.2 53.1 47.6
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#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1554266MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40154593001

1554267

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ug/L 50 109 70-130109 0 2050<0.16 54.4 54.4
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 105 70-130102 3 2050<5.0 52.7 51.1
1,2-Dichloroethane ug/L 50 99 70-13195 4 2050<5.0 49.7 47.7
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 50 117 80-120119 2 2050<5.0 58.6 59.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 110 70-130105 5 2050<5.0 55.2 52.6
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 50 108 70-130105 3 2050<5.0 54.0 52.5
Benzene ug/L 50 100 73-145101 1 2050<5.0 50.2 50.5
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 50 110 70-130111 1 2050<5.0 55.0 55.7
Bromoform ug/L 50 116 67-130112 3 2050<5.0 57.8 55.8
Bromomethane ug/L R150 40 26-12958 37 2050<10.0 19.8 28.9
Carbon tetrachloride ug/L 50 107 70-134111 3 2050<5.0 53.5 55.3
Chlorobenzene ug/L 50 111 70-130109 2 2050<5.0 55.7 54.7
Chloroethane ug/L 50 89 58-12092 3 2050<10.0 44.7 46.1
Chloroform ug/L 50 102 80-121104 2 2050<5.0 51.0 52.1
Chloromethane ug/L 50 49 40-12850 3 2050<10.0 24.6 25.4
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 97 70-13099 3 2050<5.0 48.3 49.6
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 102 70-130105 3 2050<10.0 51.1 52.7
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 50 104 70-130106 2 2050<2.0 52.0 53.1
Dichlorodifluoromethane ug/L 50 55 20-14654 1 2050<5.0 27.4 27.1
Ethylbenzene ug/L 50 115 87-129111 3 2050<5.0 57.3 55.7
Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) ug/L 50 116 70-130114 2 2050<5.0 58.2 57.0
m&p-Xylene ug/L 100 118 70-130115 3 20100<1.0 118 115
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/L 50 89 66-143109 20 2050<0.17 44.7 54.5
Methylene Chloride ug/L 50 101 70-130102 1 2050<5.0 50.3 50.9
o-Xylene ug/L 50 117 70-130114 3 2050<0.50 58.7 57.1
Styrene ug/L 50 111 70-130112 1 2050<10.0 55.5 55.9
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 50 100 70-13096 5 2050<5.0 50.2 47.9
Toluene ug/L 50 114 82-131112 1 2050<5.0 56.8 56.0
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 50 105 75-135106 1 2050<5.0 52.4 53.0
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 50 100 70-130107 7 2050<10.0 49.8 53.3
Trichloroethene ug/L 50 109 70-130110 1 2050<5.0 54.7 55.0
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 50 86 76-15087 1 2050<5.0 42.8 43.3
Vinyl chloride ug/L 50 72 56-14373 1 2050<2.0 36.2 36.4
Xylene (Total) ug/L 150 118 70-130114 3 20150<5.0 176 172
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) % 104 61-130105
Dibromofluoromethane (S) % 97 67-13098
Toluene-d8 (S) % 99 70-13098
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

264190
EPA 300.0

EPA 300.0
300.0 IC Anions

Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1554662
Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Sulfate mg/L <1.0 3.0 08/15/17 18:25

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1554663LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Sulfate mg/L 20.720 104 90-110

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1554664MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40154446008

1554665

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Sulfate mg/L 100 103 90-110103 0 1510051.8 154 155

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1554666MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40154680001

1554667

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Sulfate mg/L 400 104 90-110105 1 15400<20.0 417 421

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/18/2017 11:56 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436

Page 21 of 26



#=QC#

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Results presented on this page are in the units indicated by the "Units" column except where an alternate unit is presented to the right of the result.  

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Analysis Method:
Analysis Description:

264278
EPA 310.2

EPA 310.2
310.2 Alkalinity

Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001

Parameter Units
Blank
Result

Reporting
Limit Qualifiers

METHOD BLANK: 1555376
Associated Lab Samples: 40154528001

Matrix: Water

Analyzed

Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 mg/L <7.0 23.5 08/11/17 11:22

Parameter Units
LCS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qualifiers% RecConc.

1555377LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE:
LCSSpike

Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 mg/L 103100 103 90-110

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1555378MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40154777007

1555379

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 mg/L 100 93 90-11093 0 20100151 244 245

Parameter Units
MS

Result
% Rec
Limits Qual% RecConc.

1555380MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE:

MSSpike
Result

40154777010

1555381

MSD
Result

MSD
% Rec RPD RPD

Max
MSDMS
Spike
Conc.

Alkalinity, Total as CaCO3 mg/L 100 99 90-11098 0 2010081.3 180 179
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QUALIFIERS

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to dilution of the sample aliquot.
ND - Not Detected at or above LOD.
J - Estimated concentration at or above the LOD and below the LOQ.
LOD - Limit of Detection adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
LOQ - Limit of Quantitation adjusted for dilution factor and percent moisture.
S - Surrogate
1,2-Diphenylhydrazine decomposes to and cannot be separated from Azobenzene using Method 8270. The result for each analyte is
a combined concentration.
Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)
MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)
DUP - Sample Duplicate
RPD - Relative Percent Difference
NC - Not Calculable.
SG - Silica Gel - Clean-Up
U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected at or above the adjusted LOD.
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270.  The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.
Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

RPD value was outside control limits.R1
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QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Pace Project No.:
Project:

40154528
55929.005 WRR

Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method
Analytical
Batch

40154528001 264273W-34 EPA 8015B Modified

40154528001 264719 264820W-34 EPA 3010 EPA 6010

40154528001 264117W-34 EPA 8260
40154528002 264117RW-13 EPA 8260
40154528003 264117RW-12 EPA 8260
40154528004 264117TRIP BLANK EPA 8260

40154528001 264190W-34 EPA 300.0

40154528001 264278W-34 EPA 310.2
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without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, LLC.Date: 08/18/2017 11:56 AM

Pace Analytical Services, LLC
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
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2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  

 

LABORATORY REPORT 
 
 
 
August 16, 2017 
 
 
 
Anthony Miller 
Gannett Fleming, Incorporated 
8025 Excelsior Dr.   
Madison, WI 53717 
 
RE: WRR / 55929.005  
 
Dear Anthony: 
 
Enclosed are the results of the samples submitted to our laboratory on August 9, 2017.  For your 
reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number P1703872. 
 
All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP-approved quality 
assurance program.  The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP and DoD-ELAP 
standards, where applicable, and except as noted in the laboratory case narrative provided.  For a 
specific list of NELAP and DoD-ELAP-accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section at 
www.alsglobal.com.  Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply only to the 
samples analyzed and reported herein. 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at (805) 526-7161. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
ALS | Environmental 
 
 
 
 
For Kelly Horiuchi 
Laboratory Director 
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The Analytical Results & QA/QC Data included with this report were reviewed and approved by AWM on 08/16/17.




 

2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  

 

 
Client:  Gannett Fleming, Incorporated      Service Request No: P1703872 
Project:  WRR / 55929.005      
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

CASE NARRATIVE 

 
The samples were received intact under chain of custody on August 9, 2017 and were stored in 
accordance with the analytical method requirements.  Please refer to the sample acceptance check 
form for additional information. The results reported herein are applicable only to the condition of 
the samples at the time of sample receipt. 
 
Volatile Organic Compound Analysis 
 
The samples were analyzed for volatile organic compounds in accordance with EPA Method TO-
15 from the Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in 
Ambient Air, Second Edition (EPA/625/R-96/010b), January, 1999.  This procedure is described 
in laboratory SOP VOA-TO15.  The analytical system was comprised of a gas chromatograph / 
mass spectrometer (GC/MS) interfaced to a whole-air preconcentrator.  This method is included 
on the laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP scope of accreditation.  Any analytes flagged with an X 
are not included on the NELAP or DoD-ELAP accreditation.   
 
The upper control criteria were exceeded for benzyl chloride and 1,2-dibromo-3-chloropropane  
in the Continuing Calibration Verification (CCV).  Since the apparent problems equate to a 
potential high bias and the field samples did not contain the analytes in question, the data 
quality has not been affected.  No corrective action was required. 
 
The containers were cleaned, prior to sampling, down to the method reporting limit (MRL) 
reported for this project.  Please note, projects which require reporting below the MRL could 
have results between the MRL and method detection limit (MDL) that are biased high. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The results of analyses are given in the attached laboratory report.  All results are intended to be considered in their 
entirety, and ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for utilization of less than the complete report. 
 
Use of ALS Environmental (ALS)’s Name. Client shall not use ALS’s name or trademark in any marketing or reporting 
materials, press releases or in any other manner (“Materials”) whatsoever and shall not attribute to ALS any test result, 
tolerance or specification derived from ALS’s data (“Attribution”) without ALS’s prior written consent, which may be withheld 
by ALS for any reason in its sole discretion.  To request ALS’s consent, Client shall provide copies of the proposed Materials 
or Attribution and describe in writing Client’s proposed use of such Materials or Attribution. If ALS has not provided written 
approval of the Materials or Attribution within ten (10) days of receipt from Client, Client’s request to use ALS’s name or 
trademark in any Materials or Attribution shall be deemed denied.  ALS may, in its discretion, reasonably charge Client for 
its time in reviewing Materials or Attribution requests. Client acknowledges and agrees that the unauthorized use of ALS’s 
name or trademark may cause ALS to incur irreparable harm for which the recovery of money damages will be inadequate.  
Accordingly, Client acknowledges and agrees that a violation shall justify preliminary injunctive relief.  For questions contact 
the laboratory. 
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2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  

 

 
ALS Environmental – Simi Valley 

CERTIFICATIONS, ACCREDITATIONS, AND REGISTRATIONS 

 

Agency Web Site Number 

Arizona DHS 
http://www.azdhs.gov/preparedness/state-laboratory/lab-licensure-
certification/index.php#laboratory-licensure-home  

AZ0694 

Florida DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.doh.state.fl.us/lab/EnvLabCert/WaterCert.htm  E871020 

Louisiana DEQ 
(NELAP) 

http://www.deq.louisiana.gov/portal/DIVISIONS/PublicParticipationandPer
mitSupport/LouisianaLaboratoryAccreditationProgram.aspx  

05071 

Maine DHHS 
http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/water/dwp-
services/labcert/labcert.htm  

2016036 

Minnesota DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.health.state.mn.us/accreditation 1177034 

New Jersey DEP 
(NELAP) 

http://www.nj.gov/dep/oqa/  CA009 

New York DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.wadsworth.org/labcert/elap/elap.html  11221 

Oregon PHD 
(NELAP) 

http://public.health.oregon.gov/LaboratoryServices/EnvironmentalLaborat
oryAccreditation/Pages/index.aspx 

4068-004 

Pennsylvania DEP http://www.depweb.state.pa.us/labs  
68-03307 

(Registration) 
PJLA 
(DoD ELAP) 

http://www.pjlabs.com/search-accredited-labs 
65818 

(Testing) 
Texas CEQ 
(NELAP) 

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/env_lab_accreditation.html 
T104704413-

17-8 
Utah DOH  
(NELAP) 

http://health.utah.gov/lab/environmental-lab-certification/  
CA01627201

7-8 

Washington DOE http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/eap/labs/lab-accreditation.html C946 

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP approved quality assurance 
program.  A complete listing of specific NELAP and DoD-ELAP certified analytes can be found in the 
certifications section at www.alsglobal.com, or at the accreditation body’s website.   
 
Each of the certifications listed above have an explicit Scope of Accreditation that applies to specific 
matrices/methods/analytes; therefore, please contact the laboratory for information corresponding to a 
particular certification.   
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P1703872_Detail Summary_1708160853_RB.xls - DETAIL SUMMARY

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated Service Request: P1703872
Project ID: WRR / 55929.005

Date Received: 8/9/2017
Time Received: 09:30

Client Sample ID Lab Code Matrix
Date

Collected
Time

Collected
Container 

ID
Pi1

(psig)
Pf1

(psig)

SVE - 4 EXHAUST P1703872-001 Air 8/2/2017 11:20 1SC01237 -0.41 5.53 X
SVE - 5 EXHAUST P1703872-002 Air 8/2/2017 16:12 1SC01023 -2.77 5.47 X

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
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8/16/17 9:52 AMP1703872_Gannett Fleming, Incorporated_WRR _  55929.005.xls - Page 1 of 1

ALS Environmental
Sample Acceptance Check Form

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated Work order: P1703872
Project: WRR /  55929.005
Sample(s) received on: 8/9/17 Date opened: 8/9/17 by: E.PEREZ

Note:  This form is used for all samples received by ALS.  The use of this form for custody seals is strictly meant to indicate presence/absence and not as an indication of 

compliance or nonconformity.  Thermal preservation and pH will only be evaluated either at the request of the client and/or as required by the method/SOP.
Yes No N/A

1 Were sample containers properly marked with client sample ID?   
2 Did sample containers arrive in good condition?   
3 Were chain-of-custody papers used and filled out?   
4 Did sample container labels and/or tags agree with custody papers?   
5 Was sample volume received adequate for analysis?   
6 Are samples within specified holding times?   
7 Was proper temperature (thermal preservation) of cooler at receipt adhered to?   

8 Were custody seals on outside of cooler/Box/Container?   
Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid?   

Were signature and date included?   
Were seals intact?   

9   
 Is there a client indication that the submitted samples are pH preserved?   
 Were VOA vials checked for presence/absence of air bubbles?   

  
10 Tubes:                 Are the tubes capped and intact?   
11 Badges:                Are the badges properly capped and intact?   

                             Are dual bed badges separated and individually capped and intact?   

Lab Sample ID Container Required Received Adjusted VOA Headspace
Description pH * pH pH (Presence/Absence) Comments

1.0 L Source Can
1.0 L Source Can

       RSK - MEEPP, HCL (pH<2); RSK - CO2, (pH 5-8); Sulfur (pH>4)

Do containers have appropriate preservation, according to method/SOP or Client specified information?

Does the client/method/SOP require that the analyst check the sample pH and if necessary alter it?

Receipt / Preservation

P1703872-001.01
P1703872-002.01

  Explain any discrepancies: (include lab sample ID numbers):
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - Sample

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE - 4 EXHAUST ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P1703872-001

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 8/2/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 8/9/17
Analyst: #N/A Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.000030 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.000010 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SC01237   

Initial Pressure (psig): -0.41 Final Pressure (psig): 5.53

Container Dilution Factor: 1.42
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene ND 24,000  ND 14,000  
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND 24,000  ND 4,800  
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 24,000  ND 11,000  

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 24,000  ND 3,400  

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 24,000  ND 9,300  
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 24,000  ND 11,000  
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 24,000  ND 6,100  
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 24,000  ND 9,000  
64-17-5 Ethanol ND 240,000  ND 130,000  
75-05-8 Acetonitrile ND 24,000  ND 14,000  
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 95,000  ND 41,000  
67-64-1 Acetone ND 240,000  ND 100,000  
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) ND 24,000  ND 4,200  
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) ND 240,000  ND 96,000  
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ND 24,000  ND 11,000  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 54,000  24,000  14,000  6,000  
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 24,000  ND 6,800  
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 24,000  ND 7,600  
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 76,000  24,000  10,000  3,100  
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 240,000  ND 76,000  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 24,000  ND 6,000  
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 24,000  ND 5,800  
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 24,000  ND 6,600  
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 240,000  ND 67,000  
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 240,000  ND 80,000  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
 
 
 

 

Client Sample ID:
Client Project ID:

Result

WRR / 55929.005

Result
ppbVµg/m³
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - Sample

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE - 4 EXHAUST ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P1703872-001

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 8/2/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 8/9/17
Analyst: #N/A Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.000030 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.000010 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SC01237   

Initial Pressure (psig): -0.41 Final Pressure (psig): 5.53

Container Dilution Factor: 1.42

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 160,000  24,000  40,000  6,000  
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 47,000  ND 13,000  
110-54-3 n-Hexane 64,000  24,000  18,000  6,700  
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 24,000  ND 4,800  
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 24,000  ND 8,000  
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 24,000  ND 5,800  
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2,900,000  24,000  530,000  4,300  
71-43-2 Benzene 57,000  24,000  18,000  7,400  
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 24,000  ND 3,800  
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 47,000  ND 14,000  
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 24,000  ND 5,100  
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 24,000  ND 3,500  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 4,100,000  24,000  770,000  4,400  
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 24,000  ND 6,600  
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 47,000  ND 12,000  
142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 24,000  ND 5,800  
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 24,000  ND 5,200  
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 24,000  ND 5,800  
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 24,000  ND 5,200  
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 24,000  ND 4,300  
108-88-3 Toluene ND 24,000  ND 6,300  
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 24,000  ND 5,800  
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 24,000  ND 2,800  
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 24,000  ND 3,100  
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate ND 24,000  ND 5,000  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
 
 
 

 

Client Sample ID:
Client Project ID:

 

ppbV
Result
µg/m³

WRR / 55929.005

Result
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - Sample

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE - 4 EXHAUST ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P1703872-001

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 8/2/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 8/9/17
Analyst: #N/A Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.000030 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.000010 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SC01237   

Initial Pressure (psig): -0.41 Final Pressure (psig): 5.53

Container Dilution Factor: 1.42

MRL  MRL  Data
     CAS # Compound µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

111-65-9 n-Octane ND 24,000  ND 5,100  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 10,000,000  71,000  1,500,000  10,000  D
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 24,000  ND 5,100  
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 24,000  ND 5,500  
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 47,000  ND 11,000  
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 24,000  ND 2,300  
100-42-5 Styrene ND 24,000  ND 5,600  
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 24,000  ND 5,500  
111-84-2 n-Nonane ND 24,000  ND 4,500  
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 24,000  ND 3,400  
98-82-8 Cumene ND 24,000  ND 4,800  
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene ND 24,000  ND 4,200  
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 24,000  ND 4,800  
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 24,000  ND 4,800  
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 24,000  ND 4,800  
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 24,000  ND 4,800  
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 24,000  ND 4,600  
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 24,000  ND 3,900  
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 24,000  ND 3,900  
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 24,000  ND 3,900  
5989-27-5 d-Limonene ND 24,000  ND 4,200  
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 24,000  ND 2,400  
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 24,000  ND 3,200  
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 24,000  ND 4,500  
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 24,000  ND 2,200  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
D = The reported result is from a dilution.
 
 
 
 

ppbV

WRR / 55929.005

µg/m³

Client Sample ID:
Client Project ID:

 

ResultResult
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - Sample (2)

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE - 5 EXHAUST ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P1703872-002

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 8/2/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 8/9/17
Analyst: #N/A Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.0010 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.00010 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SC01023   

Initial Pressure (psig): -2.77 Final Pressure (psig): 5.47

Container Dilution Factor: 1.69
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene 12,000  850  6,800  490  
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 1,000  850  200  170  
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 850  ND 410  

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 850  ND 120  

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 220,000  8,500  84,000  3,300  D
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 850  ND 380  
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 850  ND 220  
75-00-3 Chloroethane 120,000  850  45,000  320  
64-17-5 Ethanol ND 8,500  ND 4,500  
75-05-8 Acetonitrile ND 850  ND 500  
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 3,400  ND 1,500  
67-64-1 Acetone ND 8,500  ND 3,600  
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) ND 850  ND 150  
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) ND 8,500  ND 3,400  
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ND 850  ND 390  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 5,100  850  1,300  210  
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 42,000  850  12,000  240  
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 850  ND 270  
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 940,000  8,500  120,000  1,100  D
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 8,500  ND 2,700  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 2,300  850  580  210  
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 170,000  8,500  43,000  2,100  D
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 850  ND 230  
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 8,500  ND 2,400  
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 8,500  ND 2,900  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
D = The reported result is from a dilution.
 
 
 
 

Result
ppbVµg/m³

Client Sample ID:
Client Project ID:

Result

WRR / 55929.005
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - Sample (2)

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE - 5 EXHAUST ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P1703872-002

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 8/2/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 8/9/17
Analyst: #N/A Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.0010 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.00010 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SC01023   

Initial Pressure (psig): -2.77 Final Pressure (psig): 5.47

Container Dilution Factor: 1.69

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 130,000  850  33,000  210  
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 1,700  ND 470  
110-54-3 n-Hexane 1,700  850  470  240  
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 850  ND 170  
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 850  ND 290  
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 850  ND 210  
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 280,000  8,500  52,000  1,500  D
71-43-2 Benzene ND 850  ND 260  
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 850  ND 130  
110-82-7 Cyclohexane 2,800  1,700  810  490  
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 850  ND 180  
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 850  ND 130  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 2,000  850  370  160  
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 850  ND 230  
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 1,700  ND 410  
142-82-5 n-Heptane 11,000  850  2,600  210  
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 850  ND 190  
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 1,300  850  320  210  
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 850  ND 190  
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 850  ND 150  
108-88-3 Toluene 100,000  850  28,000  220  
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 850  ND 210  
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 850  ND 99  
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 850  ND 110  
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate ND 850  ND 180  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
D = The reported result is from a dilution.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - Sample (2)

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE - 5 EXHAUST ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P1703872-002

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 8/2/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 8/9/17
Analyst: #N/A Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.0010 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.00010 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SC01023   

Initial Pressure (psig): -2.77 Final Pressure (psig): 5.47

Container Dilution Factor: 1.69

MRL  MRL  Data
     CAS # Compound µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

111-65-9 n-Octane 23,000  850  4,900  180  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 13,000  850  1,900  120  
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 850  ND 180  
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 47,000  850  11,000  190  
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes 120,000  1,700  28,000  390  
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 850  ND 82  
100-42-5 Styrene ND 850  ND 200  
95-47-6 o-Xylene 47,000  850  11,000  190  
111-84-2 n-Nonane 45,000  850  8,500  160  
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 850  ND 120  
98-82-8 Cumene 2,100  850  430  170  
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene 1,400  850  260  150  
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene 1,800  850  360  170  
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene 3,200  850  640  170  
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 3,200  850  640  170  
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5,500  850  1,100  170  
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 850  ND 160  
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 850  ND 140  
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 850  ND 140  
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 850  ND 140  
5989-27-5 d-Limonene ND 850  ND 150  
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 850  ND 87  
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 850  ND 110  
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 850  ND 160  
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 850  ND 79  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - MBlank

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Method Blank ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P170811-MB
 
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu/Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

Container Dilution Factor: 1.00
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene ND 0.50  ND 0.29  
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 0.50  ND 0.24  

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 0.50  ND 0.072  

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50  ND 0.20  
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50  ND 0.23  
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.19  
64-17-5 Ethanol ND 5.0  ND 2.7  
75-05-8 Acetonitrile ND 0.50  ND 0.30  
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 2.0  ND 0.87  
67-64-1 Acetone ND 5.0  ND 2.1  
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) ND 0.50  ND 0.089  
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) ND 5.0  ND 2.0  
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ND 0.50  ND 0.23  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50  ND 0.14  
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.50  ND 0.16  
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) ND 0.50  ND 0.065  
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0  ND 1.6  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.50  ND 0.14  
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 5.0  ND 1.4  
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 5.0  ND 1.7  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - MBlank

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Method Blank ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P170811-MB

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu/Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

Container Dilution Factor: 1.00

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0  ND 0.28  
110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 0.50  ND 0.14  
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 0.50  ND 0.17  
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.092  
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50  ND 0.16  
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50  ND 0.080  
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 1.0  ND 0.29  
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50  ND 0.075  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.093  
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 0.50  ND 0.14  
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 1.0  ND 0.24  
142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.092  
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50  ND 0.059  
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50  ND 0.065  
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate ND 0.50  ND 0.11  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - MBlank

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Method Blank ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P170811-MB

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu/Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

Container Dilution Factor: 1.00

MRL  MRL  Data
     CAS # Compound µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

111-65-9 n-Octane ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.074  
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0  ND 0.23  
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 0.50  ND 0.048  
100-42-5 Styrene ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
111-84-2 n-Nonane ND 0.50  ND 0.095  
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.073  
98-82-8 Cumene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene ND 0.50  ND 0.090  
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 0.50  ND 0.097  
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.083  
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.083  
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.083  
5989-27-5 d-Limonene ND 0.50  ND 0.090  
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.50  ND 0.052  
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.067  
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 0.50  ND 0.095  
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.50  ND 0.047  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - Surrogates

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

SURROGATE SPIKE RECOVERY RESULTS
Page 1 of 1

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
ALS Project ID: P1703872

 
Test Code: EPA TO-15
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date(s) Collected: 8/2/17
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu/Wida Ang Date(s) Received: 8/9/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister(s) Date(s) Analyzed: 8/11/17
Test Notes:  
 

Client Sample ID ALS Sample ID Acceptance Data
Limits Qualifier

P170811-MB 70-130  
P170811-LCS 70-130  
P1703872-001 70-130  
P1703872-002 70-130  

Surrogate percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly from the on-column percent recovery.

WRR / 55929.005
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - LCS

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Page 1 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Lab Control Sample ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P170811-LCS
 

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu/Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.125 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

   
  

     CAS # Compound Data
 Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene 74 52-127
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 80 68-109
74-87-3 Chloromethane 91 51-130

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 87 66-114

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 98 61-125
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene 100 62-144
74-83-9 Bromomethane 100 73-123
75-00-3 Chloroethane 85 69-122
64-17-5 Ethanol 77 62-124
75-05-8 Acetonitrile 71 57-114
107-02-8 Acrolein 84 62-116
67-64-1 Acetone 85 57-117
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 80 63-98
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 82 66-121
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 89 68-123
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 85 76-118
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 89 60-118
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) 87 65-126
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 88 73-114
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 87 57-102
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 86 74-123
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 81 69-111
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 86 69-113
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate 102 76-128
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) 92 63-127

Laboratory Control Sample percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - LCS

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Page 2 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Lab Control Sample ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P170811-LCS

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu/Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.125 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

     CAS # Compound Data
 Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 83 72-117
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate 92 68-127
110-54-3 n-Hexane 78 55-116
67-66-3 Chloroform 83 70-109
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) 85 72-113
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 81 69-113
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 84 72-115
71-43-2 Benzene 83 65-107
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 86 71-113
110-82-7 Cyclohexane 84 71-115
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 83 71-115
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 89 75-118
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 90 68-114
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 92 81-131
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate 107 72-130
142-82-5 n-Heptane 82 68-116
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 96 77-126
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 97 69-126
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 103 79-125
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 91 75-119
108-88-3 Toluene 85 59-118
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 95 69-129
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 98 74-136
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane 100 73-131
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate 98 69-130

Laboratory Control Sample percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1703872_TO15_1708151614_RD.xls - LCS

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Page 3 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Lab Control Sample ALS Project ID: P1703872

ALS Sample ID: P170811-LCS

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu/Wida Ang Date Analyzed: 8/11/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.125 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

     CAS # Compound Data
Qualifier

111-65-9 n-Octane 82 66-120
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 96 65-130
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 89 68-120
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 89 68-122
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes 89 68-123
75-25-2 Bromoform 106 69-130
100-42-5 Styrene 103 71-133
95-47-6 o-Xylene 90 68-122
111-84-2 n-Nonane 86 65-120
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 93 69-130
98-82-8 Cumene 90 70-123
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene 93 70-128
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene 93 69-125
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene 99 67-130
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 91 67-124
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 95 67-129
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride 119 79-138
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 102 65-136
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 100 66-141
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 98 67-136
5989-27-5 d-Limonene 97 71-134
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 125 73-136
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 111 64-134
91-20-3 Naphthalene 115 62-136
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 94 60-133

Laboratory Control Sample percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly.
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2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  

 

LABORATORY REPORT 
 
 
 
November 20, 2017 
 
 
 
Anthony Miller 
Gannett Fleming, Incorporated 
8025 Excelsior Dr.   
Madison, WI 53717 
 
 
Dear Anthony: 
 
Enclosed are the results of the sample submitted to our laboratory on November 13, 2017.  For 
your reference, these analyses have been assigned our service request number P1705727. 
 
All analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP-approved quality 
assurance program.  The test results meet requirements of the current NELAP and DoD-ELAP 
standards, where applicable, and except as noted in the laboratory case narrative provided.  For a 
specific list of NELAP and DoD-ELAP-accredited analytes, refer to the certifications section at 
www.alsglobal.com.  Results are intended to be considered in their entirety and apply only to the 
samples analyzed and reported herein. 
 
If you have any questions, please call me at (805) 526-7161. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
ALS | Environmental 
 
 
 
 
Kelly Horiuchi 
Laboratory Director 

1 of 16

http://www.alsglobal.com/
http://www.alsglobal.com/
kelly.horiuchi
Kelly

awmiller
Text Box
The Analytical Results & QA/QC Data included with this report were reviewed and approved by AWM on 11/21/17.




 

2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  

 

 
Client:  Gannett Fleming, Incorporated      Service Request No: P1705727 
_______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

CASE NARRATIVE 

 
The sample was received intact under chain of custody on November 13, 2017 and were stored in 
accordance with the analytical method requirements.  Please refer to the sample acceptance check 
form for additional information. The results reported herein are applicable only to the condition of 
the sample at the time of sample receipt. 
 
Volatile Organic Compound Analysis 
 
The sample was analyzed for volatile organic compounds in accordance with EPA Method TO-15 
from the Compendium of Methods for the Determination of Toxic Organic Compounds in 
Ambient Air, Second Edition (EPA/625/R-96/010b), January, 1999.  This procedure is described 
in laboratory SOP VOA-TO15.  The analytical system was comprised of a gas chromatograph / 
mass spectrometer (GC/MS) interfaced to a whole-air preconcentrator.  This method is included 
on the laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP scope of accreditation.  Any analytes flagged with an X 
are not included on the NELAP or DoD-ELAP accreditation.   
 
The containers were cleaned, prior to sampling, down to the method reporting limit (MRL) 
reported for this project.  For projects requiring DoD QSM 5.1 compliance canisters were 
cleaned to <1/2 the MRL.  Please note, projects which require reporting below the MRL could 
have results between the MRL and method detection limit (MDL) that are biased high. 
_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
The results of analyses are given in the attached laboratory report.  All results are intended to be considered in their 
entirety, and ALS Environmental (ALS) is not responsible for utilization of less than the complete report. 
 
Use of ALS Environmental (ALS)’s Name. Client shall not use ALS’s name or trademark in any marketing or reporting 
materials, press releases or in any other manner (“Materials”) whatsoever and shall not attribute to ALS any test result, 
tolerance or specification derived from ALS’s data (“Attribution”) without ALS’s prior written consent, which may be withheld 
by ALS for any reason in its sole discretion.  To request ALS’s consent, Client shall provide copies of the proposed Materials 
or Attribution and describe in writing Client’s proposed use of such Materials or Attribution. If ALS has not provided written 
approval of the Materials or Attribution within ten (10) days of receipt from Client, Client’s request to use ALS’s name or 
trademark in any Materials or Attribution shall be deemed denied.  ALS may, in its discretion, reasonably charge Client for 
its time in reviewing Materials or Attribution requests. Client acknowledges and agrees that the unauthorized use of ALS’s 
name or trademark may cause ALS to incur irreparable harm for which the recovery of money damages will be inadequate.  
Accordingly, Client acknowledges and agrees that a violation shall justify preliminary injunctive relief.  For questions contact 
the laboratory. 
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2655 Park Center Dr., Suite A   
Simi Valley, CA 93065 
T: +1 805 526 7161  
F: +1 805 526 7270 
www.alsglobal.com 
 

 

R I G H T  S O L U T I O N S  |  R I G H T  P A R T N E R  

 

 
ALS Environmental – Simi Valley 

CERTIFICATIONS, ACCREDITATIONS, AND REGISTRATIONS 

 

Agency Web Site Number 

Arizona DHS 
http://www.azdhs.gov/preparedness/state-laboratory/lab-licensure-
certification/index.php#laboratory-licensure-home  

AZ0694 

Florida DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.doh.state.fl.us/lab/EnvLabCert/WaterCert.htm  E871020 

Louisiana DEQ 
(NELAP) 

http://www.deq.louisiana.gov/portal/DIVISIONS/PublicParticipationandPer
mitSupport/LouisianaLaboratoryAccreditationProgram.aspx  

05071 

Maine DHHS 
http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/water/dwp-
services/labcert/labcert.htm  

2016036 

Minnesota DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.health.state.mn.us/accreditation 1177034 

New Jersey DEP 
(NELAP) 

http://www.nj.gov/dep/oqa/  CA009 

New York DOH 
(NELAP) 

http://www.wadsworth.org/labcert/elap/elap.html  11221 

Oregon PHD 
(NELAP) 

http://public.health.oregon.gov/LaboratoryServices/EnvironmentalLaborat
oryAccreditation/Pages/index.aspx 

4068-004 

Pennsylvania DEP http://www.depweb.state.pa.us/labs  
68-03307 

(Registration) 
PJLA 
(DoD ELAP) 

http://www.pjlabs.com/search-accredited-labs 
65818 

(Testing) 
Texas CEQ 
(NELAP) 

http://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/env_lab_accreditation.html 
T104704413-

17-8 
Utah DOH  
(NELAP) 

http://health.utah.gov/lab/environmental-lab-certification/  
CA01627201

7-8 

Washington DOE http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/eap/labs/lab-accreditation.html C946 

Analyses were performed according to our laboratory’s NELAP and DoD-ELAP approved quality assurance 
program.  A complete listing of specific NELAP and DoD-ELAP certified analytes can be found in the 
certifications section at www.alsglobal.com, or at the accreditation body’s website.   
 
Each of the certifications listed above have an explicit Scope of Accreditation that applies to specific 
matrices/methods/analytes; therefore, please contact the laboratory for information corresponding to a 
particular certification.   

 

3 of 16

http://www.alsglobal.com/
http://www.azdhs.gov/preparedness/state-laboratory/lab-licensure-certification/index.php#laboratory-licensure-home
http://www.azdhs.gov/preparedness/state-laboratory/lab-licensure-certification/index.php#laboratory-licensure-home
http://www.doh.state.fl.us/lab/EnvLabCert/WaterCert.htm
http://www.deq.louisiana.gov/portal/DIVISIONS/PublicParticipationandPermitSupport/LouisianaLaboratoryAccreditationProgram.aspx
http://www.deq.louisiana.gov/portal/DIVISIONS/PublicParticipationandPermitSupport/LouisianaLaboratoryAccreditationProgram.aspx
http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/water/dwp-services/labcert/labcert.htm
http://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/environmental-health/water/dwp-services/labcert/labcert.htm
http://www.health.state.mn.us/accreditation
http://www.nj.gov/dep/oqa/
http://www.wadsworth.org/labcert/elap/elap.html
http://public.health.oregon.gov/LaboratoryServices/EnvironmentalLaboratoryAccreditation/Pages/index.aspx
http://public.health.oregon.gov/LaboratoryServices/EnvironmentalLaboratoryAccreditation/Pages/index.aspx
http://www.depweb.state.pa.us/labs
http://www.pjlabs.com/search-accredited-labs
http://www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/env_lab_accreditation.html
http://health.utah.gov/lab/environmental-lab-certification/
http://www.ecy.wa.gov/programs/eap/labs/lab-accreditation.html
http://www.alsglobal.com/


P1705727_Detail Summary_1711201325_RG.xls - DETAIL SUMMARY

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated Service Request: P1705727

Date Received: 11/13/2017
Time Received: 09:30

Client Sample ID Lab Code Matrix
Date

Collected
Time

Collected
Container 

ID
Pi1

(psig)
Pf1

(psig)

SVE-4 PILOT FINAL P1705727-001 Air 11/3/2017 17:23 1SS00112 -0.26 5.68 X
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11/20/17 3:21 PMP1705727_Gannett Fleming, Incorporated_.xls - Page 1 of 1

ALS Environmental
Sample Acceptance Check Form

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated Work order: P1705727
Project:
Sample(s) received on: 11/13/17 Date opened: 11/13/17 by: ADAVID

Note:  This form is used for all samples received by ALS.  The use of this form for custody seals is strictly meant to indicate presence/absence and not as an indication of 

compliance or nonconformity.  Thermal preservation and pH will only be evaluated either at the request of the client and/or as required by the method/SOP.
Yes No N/A

1 Were sample containers properly marked with client sample ID?   
2 Did sample containers arrive in good condition?   
3 Were chain-of-custody papers used and filled out?   
4 Did sample container labels and/or tags agree with custody papers?   
5 Was sample volume received adequate for analysis?   
6 Are samples within specified holding times?   
7 Was proper temperature (thermal preservation) of cooler at receipt adhered to?   

8 Were custody seals on outside of cooler/Box/Container?   
Location of seal(s)? Sealing Lid?   

Were signature and date included?   
Were seals intact?   

9   
 Is there a client indication that the submitted samples are pH preserved?   
 Were VOA vials checked for presence/absence of air bubbles?   

  
10 Tubes:                 Are the tubes capped and intact?   
11 Badges:                Are the badges properly capped and intact?   

                             Are dual bed badges separated and individually capped and intact?   

Lab Sample ID Container Required Received Adjusted VOA Headspace
Description pH * pH pH (Presence/Absence) Comments

1.0 L Source Silonite Canister

       RSK - MEEPP, HCL (pH<2); RSK - CO2, (pH 5-8); Sulfur (pH>4)

Do containers have appropriate preservation, according to method/SOP or Client specified information?

Does the client/method/SOP require that the analyst check the sample pH and if necessary alter it?

Receipt / Preservation

P1705727-001.01

  Explain any discrepancies: (include lab sample ID numbers):
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1705727_TO15_1711200816_RD.xls - Sample

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE-4 PILOT FINAL ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P1705727-001

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 11/3/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 11/13/17
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.00010 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.000050 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SS00112   

Initial Pressure (psig): -0.26 Final Pressure (psig): 5.68

Container Dilution Factor: 1.41
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene ND 7,100  ND 4,100  
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND 7,100  ND 1,400  
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 7,100  ND 3,400  

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 7,100  ND 1,000  

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 7,100  ND 2,800  
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 7,100  ND 3,200  
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 7,100  ND 1,800  
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 7,100  ND 2,700  
64-17-5 Ethanol ND 71,000  ND 37,000  
75-05-8 Acetonitrile ND 7,100  ND 4,200  
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 28,000  ND 12,000  
67-64-1 Acetone ND 71,000  ND 30,000  
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) ND 7,100  ND 1,300  
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) ND 71,000  ND 29,000  
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ND 7,100  ND 3,200  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 21,000  7,100  5,300  1,800  
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 19,000  7,100  5,500  2,000  
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 7,100  ND 2,300  
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 29,000  7,100  3,700  920  
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 71,000  ND 23,000  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 7,100  ND 1,800  
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 9,500  7,100  2,300  1,700  
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 7,100  ND 2,000  
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 71,000  ND 20,000  
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 71,000  ND 24,000  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
 
 
 

 

Client Sample ID:

Result Result
ppbVµg/m³
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1705727_TO15_1711200816_RD.xls - Sample

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE-4 PILOT FINAL ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P1705727-001

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 11/3/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 11/13/17
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.00010 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.000050 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SS00112   

Initial Pressure (psig): -0.26 Final Pressure (psig): 5.68

Container Dilution Factor: 1.41

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 76,000  7,100  19,000  1,800  
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 14,000  ND 3,900  
110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 7,100  ND 2,000  
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 7,100  ND 1,400  
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 7,100  ND 2,400  
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 7,100  ND 1,700  
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 1,300,000  7,100  240,000  1,300  
71-43-2 Benzene ND 7,100  ND 2,200  
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 7,100  ND 1,100  
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 14,000  ND 4,100  
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 7,100  ND 1,500  
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 7,100  ND 1,100  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 1,400,000  7,100  260,000  1,300  
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 7,100  ND 2,000  
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 14,000  ND 3,400  
142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 7,100  ND 1,700  
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 7,100  ND 1,600  
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 7,100  ND 1,700  
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 7,100  ND 1,600  
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 9,400  7,100  1,700  1,300  
108-88-3 Toluene ND 7,100  ND 1,900  
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 7,100  ND 1,700  
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 7,100  ND 830  
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 7,100  ND 920  
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate ND 7,100  ND 1,500  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
 
 
 

 

Client Sample ID:

 

Result
ppbV

Result
µg/m³
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1705727_TO15_1711200816_RD.xls - Sample

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
SVE-4 PILOT FINAL ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P1705727-001

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: 11/3/17
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: 11/13/17
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.00010 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  0.000050 Liter(s)
Container ID: 1SS00112   

Initial Pressure (psig): -0.26 Final Pressure (psig): 5.68

Container Dilution Factor: 1.41

MRL  MRL  Data
     CAS # Compound µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

111-65-9 n-Octane ND 7,100  ND 1,500  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 2,800,000  14,000  410,000  2,100  D
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 7,100  ND 1,500  
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 7,100  ND 1,600  
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 14,000  ND 3,200  
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 7,100  ND 680  
100-42-5 Styrene ND 7,100  ND 1,700  
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 7,100  ND 1,600  
111-84-2 n-Nonane ND 7,100  ND 1,300  
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 7,100  ND 1,000  
98-82-8 Cumene ND 7,100  ND 1,400  
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene ND 7,100  ND 1,300  
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 7,100  ND 1,400  
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 7,100  ND 1,400  
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 7,100  ND 1,400  
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 7,100  ND 1,400  
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 14,000  ND 2,700  
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 7,100  ND 1,200  
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 7,100  ND 1,200  
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 7,100  ND 1,200  
5989-27-5 d-Limonene ND 7,100  ND 1,300  
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 7,100  ND 730  
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 7,100  ND 950  
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 7,100  ND 1,300  
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 7,100  ND 660  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
D = The reported result is from a dilution.
 
 
 
 

ppbVµg/m³

Client Sample ID:

 

ResultResult
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1705727_TO15_1711200816_RD.xls - MBlank

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 1 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Method Blank ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P171116-MB
 
Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

Container Dilution Factor: 1.00
  

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene ND 0.50  ND 0.29  
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 0.50  ND 0.24  

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) ND 0.50  ND 0.072  

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride ND 0.50  ND 0.20  
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene ND 0.50  ND 0.23  
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.19  
64-17-5 Ethanol ND 5.0  ND 2.7  
75-05-8 Acetonitrile ND 0.50  ND 0.30  
107-02-8 Acrolein ND 2.0  ND 0.87  
67-64-1 Acetone ND 5.0  ND 2.1  
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) ND 0.50  ND 0.089  
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) ND 5.0  ND 2.0  
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile ND 0.50  ND 0.23  
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride ND 0.50  ND 0.14  
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) ND 0.50  ND 0.16  
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) ND 0.50  ND 0.065  
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide ND 5.0  ND 1.6  
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether ND 0.50  ND 0.14  
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate ND 5.0  ND 1.4  
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 5.0  ND 1.7  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.
 
 

 
 

Client Sample ID:

Result
ppbV

Result
µg/m³
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1705727_TO15_1711200816_RD.xls - MBlank

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 2 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Method Blank ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P171116-MB

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

Container Dilution Factor: 1.00

     CAS # Compound MRL  MRL  Data
µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate ND 1.0  ND 0.28  
110-54-3 n-Hexane ND 0.50  ND 0.14  
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) ND 0.50  ND 0.17  
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.092  
71-43-2 Benzene ND 0.50  ND 0.16  
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride ND 0.50  ND 0.080  
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 1.0  ND 0.29  
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 0.50  ND 0.075  
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.093  
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane ND 0.50  ND 0.14  
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate ND 1.0  ND 0.24  
142-82-5 n-Heptane ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.092  
108-88-3 Toluene ND 0.50  ND 0.13  
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 0.50  ND 0.059  
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 0.50  ND 0.065  
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate ND 0.50  ND 0.11  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

 

 
 

ppbV
Result
µg/m³

Client Sample ID:

 

Result
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1705727_TO15_1711200816_RD.xls - MBlank

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Page 3 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Method Blank ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P171116-MB

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 1.00 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

Container Dilution Factor: 1.00

MRL  MRL  Data
     CAS # Compound µg/m³  ppbV  Qualifier

111-65-9 n-Octane ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ND 0.50  ND 0.074  
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.11  
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes ND 1.0  ND 0.23  
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 0.50  ND 0.048  
100-42-5 Styrene ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND 0.50  ND 0.12  
111-84-2 n-Nonane ND 0.50  ND 0.095  
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND 0.50  ND 0.073  
98-82-8 Cumene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene ND 0.50  ND 0.090  
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.10  
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride ND 1.0  ND 0.19  
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.083  
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.083  
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.083  
5989-27-5 d-Limonene ND 0.50  ND 0.090  
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane ND 0.50  ND 0.052  
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 0.50  ND 0.067  
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND 0.50  ND 0.095  
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene ND 0.50  ND 0.047  

ND = Compound was analyzed for, but not detected above the laboratory reporting limit.
MRL = Method Reporting Limit - The minimum quantity of a target analyte that can be confidently determined by the referenced method.

 

 
 

Result
ppbV
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µg/m³
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

SURROGATE SPIKE RECOVERY RESULTS
Page 1 of 1

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
ALS Project ID: P1705727

 
Test Code: EPA TO-15
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date(s) Collected: 11/3/17
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date(s) Received: 11/13/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister(s) Date(s) Analyzed: 11/16/17
Test Notes:  
 

Client Sample ID ALS Sample ID Acceptance Data
Limits Qualifier

P171116-MB 70-130  
P171116-LCS 70-130  
P1705727-001 70-130  

Surrogate percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly from the on-column percent recovery.

99 100 93SVE-4 PILOT FINAL

Percent
Recovered

Toluene-d81,2-Dichloroethane-d4
PercentPercent

Recovered Recovered

Bromofluorobenzene

95101Method Blank
96100Lab Control Sample 100

102
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL
 

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Page 1 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Lab Control Sample ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P171116-LCS
 

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.125 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

   
  

     CAS # Compound Data
 Qualifier

115-07-1 Propene 84 54-133
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane (CFC 12) 84 64-115
74-87-3 Chloromethane 84 47-140

76-14-2 1,2-Dichloro-1,1,2,2-
tetrafluoroethane (CFC 114) 84 60-112

75-01-4 Vinyl Chloride 91 63-127
106-99-0 1,3-Butadiene 93 57-149
74-83-9 Bromomethane 83 63-132
75-00-3 Chloroethane 89 68-129
64-17-5 Ethanol 97 62-131
75-05-8 Acetonitrile 97 56-136
107-02-8 Acrolein 93 60-132
67-64-1 Acetone 85 63-124
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane (CFC 11) 83 65-113
67-63-0 2-Propanol (Isopropyl Alcohol) 94 62-135
107-13-1 Acrylonitrile 99 68-138
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene 86 72-118
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 84 67-116
107-05-1 3-Chloro-1-propene (Allyl Chloride) 97 61-143
76-13-1 Trichlorotrifluoroethane (CFC 113) 83 68-113
75-15-0 Carbon Disulfide 83 68-120
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 93 71-125
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane 84 68-118
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 86 60-123
108-05-4 Vinyl Acetate 93 73-135
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) 92 70-129

Laboratory Control Sample percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly.
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TO15SCAN.XLS - 75 Compounds - PageNo.:P1705727_TO15_1711200816_RD.xls - LCS

ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Page 2 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Lab Control Sample ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P171116-LCS

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.125 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

     CAS # Compound Data
 Qualifier

156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 88 69-121
141-78-6 Ethyl Acetate 86 66-140
110-54-3 n-Hexane 86 61-124
67-66-3 Chloroform 83 69-113
109-99-9 Tetrahydrofuran (THF) 91 66-121
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane 83 62-120
71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 86 65-116
71-43-2 Benzene 81 66-111
56-23-5 Carbon Tetrachloride 87 64-122
110-82-7 Cyclohexane 84 69-115
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane 88 69-121
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane 91 69-123
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 82 69-112
123-91-1 1,4-Dioxane 92 74-123
80-62-6 Methyl Methacrylate 88 75-125
142-82-5 n-Heptane 80 68-118
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 92 74-129
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone 92 66-138
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 100 75-130
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 90 73-117
108-88-3 Toluene 81 66-114
591-78-6 2-Hexanone 94 58-146
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane 91 67-130
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane 91 70-127
123-86-4 n-Butyl Acetate 92 62-140

Laboratory Control Sample percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly.
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ALS ENVIRONMENTAL

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE SUMMARY
Page 3 of 3

Client: Gannett Fleming, Incorporated
Lab Control Sample ALS Project ID: P1705727

ALS Sample ID: P171116-LCS

Test Code: EPA TO-15 Date Collected: NA
Instrument ID: Tekmar AUTOCAN/Agilent 5973inert/6890N/MS8 Date Received: NA
Analyst: Anusha Bayyarapu Date Analyzed: 11/16/17
Sample Type: 1.0 L Silonite Summa Canister Volume(s) Analyzed: 0.125 Liter(s)
Test Notes:  
  

     CAS # Compound Data
Qualifier

111-65-9 n-Octane 86 65-121
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 83 62-119
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene 83 66-115
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene 84 69-117
179601-23-1 m,p-Xylenes 83 67-117
75-25-2 Bromoform 97 67-135
100-42-5 Styrene 93 70-128
95-47-6 o-Xylene 83 67-118
111-84-2 n-Nonane 90 61-127
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 90 70-125
98-82-8 Cumene 83 68-116
80-56-8 alpha-Pinene 86 69-122
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene 83 70-118
622-96-8 4-Ethyltoluene 90 69-124
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 85 65-117
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 87 67-124
100-44-7 Benzyl Chloride 103 75-142
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene 91 70-124
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 92 63-124
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene 91 66-125
5989-27-5 d-Limonene 97 64-135
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 100 73-136
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 115 70-141
91-20-3 Naphthalene 111 71-146
87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene 93 63-126

Laboratory Control Sample percent recovery is verified and accepted based on the on-column result.
Reported results are shown in concentration units and as a result of the calculation, may vary slightly.
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